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FEDERAL BUREAU Gf* INVESTIGATION 6

6/19/70

Dote

&)

y Sandusky,
vwas contached av his vesglidence and showa a seriles ol 22 pholograpl
of individuals who mighi have been present at the burning of the
ROTC Duilding at Kent State Univevsity (K3U), Kent, Ohio, on

May 2, 1970,

Wcould rake no ldentlfication of the 1ndivic
in the paCOONTaNs and further siated that during meost.of the ect

burnirg of the bhuildirg he was not in a good poslition to sce who
was actually participating as he wvas on top of Johngon Hall,

oC__8/17/70 e Sendusky,-Ohio— —Fier__Cloveldand 98-2240

"BF?%!E:)‘ Date dictated _6@4,9;:7_0___,__

This decumant coataing naiiter rascapnendations ror conclusions of tha FBi. it i the preperty of the FDM and is feaned to your agencys

i* £nd its gonlante aro not to ba distributsd outside your agoncy,
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_FEDERAL BUREAU Q% INVESTIGATION: 40

6-19-70

1 Date_

S c:::io:a Falls,
O was advlsed of the ldentity of the interviewing Agents.

vas shown phoboprapins of the following pecple, and she
Sed abe 1s unable fe identify any of the people In the
photogranhs, as people who took part in the burning of the
Kent State University (KSU) ROTC buliding on the iSU campus
on May 2, 1970: '

TIOMAS DAVID MILLER, aka., Tom Aquinsas
ALLEN TATE

PETER CHARLEE BLEIK

UHSUB (center of photograph, facliyg camers)

THOMAS GRAYDON FOGLEZOKRG

JERRY RUPE

Cleveland §8-2140

File g

. Y IRF
Date dictated 6 +7 fo

This Jucumant contains nakther resomnandations nor conclusions of the FBI. It Is the propurty of tha FBI ard Is loanad 12 your agaency;:
It and Its contents are rot To be distributed vutsida your agency. :
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- . _
T
PETER CHARLES BLEXIK {long halr and beard)

FETER CHARLES BLEIK (long hair and beard, no shirt)

——.



FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-84} .
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION v ' b

June 19, 1970

Date.

Kent Hall, Kent State University,

was advised of the 1idc Y
cf the interviewing Agents, at which time he was furnisghed a

number of photographs and requested to view these photographs
to determine if any of these individuals were present during the
burning of the ROIC Building at Kent State University on

May 2, 1970.

Miewed all of the photographs made
available to hun, at which time he stated that he did not

recognizn any oz the Jndividuals as having been present during

e hiirnineg AafF +hha ROTC ygil T 4t i T T b= Y o e
Ll uu.s.u.;.u\d CL wne KOG uu.»._\,u.\.nkj. LG DAL, LIVWLOVOE LildL 112 wWao

not in a position to eliminate any of these individuals, he
just wanted to make it known that he could not recognize any
of them as personz that he recalled as having seen on campus
the evening <i May 2, 1970,

5/18/70" Kent, Ohio Cleveland 98-2140
. On_ at " File s

* S /"
by Date dictated

This documant contoing neither recommandations ner comclusions of the FBI. Lt is the property of the FBI ond is loaned to your agener:
it and 115 contents cre not 1o ba distributed outslde your agency. -
-
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" _FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION I G
i bote__June 19, 1970

Agents, was furni;hed a group of phnLographu and racuested
to view these photographs to determine if ke could recognize
any of these individuals as having been present on campus

during the burning of the ROTC Building at Kent

State University
(KSU) on May 2, 1970,

reviewed these Dhotooraphs after which he

stated that some of the individuals appeared familiar to him,
however, the familiarity of these individuals did not necessarily

ndicate that he had seen them at the burning of the ROTC Building
and that he was unable to make any positive identification,

6/18/70 Kent, Ohio Cleveland 98-2140
OnZ at _ File ¥ i
> A - /7
by__— Dote dictaled
This documon! containg neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBi. 1t is the propaity of the FBI ond is loonad 16 your agoncy

1t ond Its contents cre nat 1o be distributed outside your agency.



FD 0L (hov. P &4)

V -
-FEDERAL RUREAU O} INVESTIGATEON.‘ 4 c l

| P

was zhovwn

THOMAS DAV, il oL

m stated that he could not identify zny of
the above Lvion aa hn’uﬁ in the group off five or eix
rni FOTC buildirng

males he had seen in ths vicinity of the bvurning

e !d.h';
&t Kent State Univaysiiy on May 2; 1970, &nd who atterpted to
cause

students to throw rocks and disrupt the efforts being mada
to extinguish the fire.

Fies_Cleveland 98-21lo

6-17-70

Dato dictotsd

This document contoins naithar recomimendations nor conclesizns of the FRL 1t s the prepurty of the F21 ond (v lcened to your agancys

It ond its contents gre not 1o be disiributad cutsids your egepcy.. "
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. "« FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 1‘

June 18, 1970

Doave.,,

Kcht.'Ohiéhﬁé;'advluﬁd'of'“hc raen ‘&

PRreTvIcw Ing Arents ond was digplay
photographs which are listed bLelow,
advised he was unable to Ldentify any ol these ncrsons as

having been at the scene of the hurning of the ROYTC DMuilding

on the Kent State University (KSU) campus on the evening
of May 2, 1970:

||

PETER CHARLES BLEIK (3 photos)
ALA CANTORA

RICHARD COIRAD TELBER

THOMAS GRAYILCH IFOGLUSGIG

6/18/70  Xent, Ohio Cleveland 98-21/10

File

(LY Virds)
S/LE/ (O
Data dictoted

This document contains nelther tecommendotions nar conclusiona of the FBL It s the property of the FBIl and Is loaned to your agone
It and its contents ore not 10 be distributed outaide your agency. 9
. w__T“,_... .
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JEREY RUPE .
ALLEYN TATE
UNKWOUN SUDJECT




FDa0l (Rav, 435-64)

A ’ﬁ
- FEDERAL GUREAU GF IHVESTIGATION 6
Date 6/19/70
1
Akkron, identily ol Spect
Apentis £ the jHl,

Fresent ©

Sh ut'l'd 3hod
withv an Advico oi Rippis Yerm vbich he road, szid he understood
but refursed to enccute hy zignature, His wothor alyuo vead a
copy of the Advice of Rights Fera, statoed che understond the
purpese of this {form and was agreeable to Che FRI LAgenis
prezent to interview her con,

. stated he is 17 yoors
i are and 1 a ctucoeprt ot VWeodieior: Hleh HBehcol, Peninauln,
Ohic, M2 wax Told thoe purpose of the interview with Liwm wagm
to chow Liin som: photozrophs in connection with tho buening

of the LOTC Buillding on the Kent State Univesoity ISV} ewn.nus,
Kent, Ghio, on the night of May 2, 19070, Eald he
was agrecable to viewing these naotoﬂrwrh’

e was shown a groun of puntographs whiich incinded
the Tollowiap tndividusle vie Lo abaorved on e REU ooy v
Kent, Ciuilo, on the night of lay 2, 1470¢, at {he scone of the
burning of the ROIC Building

VLTS NARILIE A [4 as
_(um)
JERRY RUPE, (previously known to
e ESE————— .
on__B8/18/73 _ a Alron, Ohie _Flles Cleveland O8~2140 .
. Date dictated 6/19/70 '

This document containg nelther recemme mictions nar conclunions of tha FRIL It (s the property of the FB! and 1s lcoried to your cosncy:

93

it cnd ity contonis ora not 10 be distrihured ovisida your agency.



CVv 98-2140

o 1C.

RICUAMD COITAD FELBER (previously known to
as RICK (L),

statod he had no additiconal
infornation to furnish the FBI ceacerning tie burning of the
ROTC Building, KSU, Kent, Chio, on May <, 1u70,




302 (Rov. 4-15-84)

A A\
-FEDERAL BUREAU OF INYESTIGATION ﬂ i!'

Dare___ 0-19-70 “
1
of the following inaividuels:

ALIEN TATE

ATy l‘

v |

THOMAS FOCLESCHG

THOMAS DAVID &

After vicuing these photographs, (satd be did
not recognize any of them as persons he knew or 4s anyone he
had seen throwing rocks or burning rars at the ROTC bullding
at Kent State University on May 2. 1970, Ifone of thage
individvals was 1dentified by MS those persons he had
seen stealing & fire hose at th fire.

qnated that he doubted very seriously whether
he would be able to positively identify anyone he had scen

involved in the ROYC building inciden®t, even if he saw these
individuals personally.

o-6-17-70 W vio .., Cleveland 98-2140

Y : Doate dictoted 6- 17-70

This document contging neither racommendotions noe conclusions of the FBL !t Ls the preperty of the FBI and is lcaned to your agency: '
"t and its contents ore not 12 ba distributed outside your agancy. .
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102 Fev. 415-64) . . .
Par AN

1

7 FEPERAL BUREAU OF IHVESTIGATION ‘

Date 6/19/70 .

!H

Ghio, telophone numo@r

. stutrd atter viowing a proup of

15 0F indiviauals believerd to be involved in tha
burning ol the RCIC Dullding at Nent Stonte Univoerasity (EU),
Lmnt,‘thog on May 2, 1970, that none of the individuals viowved
were idcontical to the individuals e observed ot the burning.

_tites___Cleveland 9B~2340_

6/19/70

.2 document centains noither rucammendntions ner canclusions of the FOL it 1 tiva preporty of the F Gl ond is lounsd 10 your agencys

Dote dictoted

md 113 contents org nat to ke diciribured cuteide your agency,
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FD-202 (kev. 4-15-64)

" A 11}1)!; -
the Lol wo .afividuals:

A8

UHKNOWH INDIVIDUAL

PETER GUARLES BLEIK
RICHARD CONRAD FELBER

JERRY RUPE

|

ALLEN TATE
THOMAS DAVID MILLER
THOMAS CGRAYDON FOGLESONG

. 6-22-70 (NN coio Cleveland 98-2140

e at File §__ —

s: o 6/22/70

Dete dicruted

hiz dncumeny coatolns nalther recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI, 11 is the propariy of the FBI and (s lacned to your agency:

LA 13a pontanie asa rat tm ha digiributad antelde verr aoanew.
Lod llg Qentenls org st te b dislributed sulsids your agoney; -
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CV 98-2140

2 |
A y photographa of the foregolng

individuals, dvised that he did not recognize

any of these individuzls as persons partlcipatlng in the
activities that occurred on the campus of Xent State
University during the period of May 2, 1970 through

M&y }4; 1970.
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cv 98-2140 '
RIM:ral
1 _ . J

father,
W n awlng hzonts that his gtepsen io
home , *uft Cuyanogsa Falls, with his parent's
pormisslon, uring the first part of Jura., 1¢7 2{ter he
got out of high uohﬁﬁl fcr the summer., conbleded
his Junior year at (uvehozs Falls Hich

told his parentz he wished to frous arourd tne : . Les
guring the summ=r of 1470. loes not bnow wherce nle

X : i
svepson Ls or how to peh in tcouch with bin,
hisg parents on ahocut June 7, 1970, and stated
and was planning to go to Atlanta, Georgia,

advised he would tell his stepson that the

FBE wished tc show him some photographs the nexi time *
calls homa, w1ll contact the 3{101, Onlo, PELOOILLICE
as’ soon as ne& nears Lrom his son and oo S5 D o place

vtlvarees e L3R T

vigl'e ]_Juuuug_x.a.puu can be snown to will Dpe
returning to Cuyahoge Falls for hlrn s in Heptenber, 1970,

e e



cv 98:21110 .
TIB:bmd ' : 1
(1)

advigscd : ‘ . '
Olilo, eardy selle Gl 2 enroute (o Dogston, Ma 35aCNUSCELUS,
She advised che does no+ know his mode of travel or exact
destination, however, he is to return within two or three
days, and she would inform him he should c¢ontact the Canton,
Ohio, Resident Agency of the FiEl,

on June 17, 1970 - ’”;“".1-*'_ij  K
m-__'_ 0Ohio, 2UVIECU Ner daugntel,
g currencly 1 Chicugo, Illlunoic, visiting fri LW
address uniinown, and 1s to return to” Ohio June 19, 197
and thercuflter enter swumer school atb State University,

Kent, Ohio, June 22, 1¢70, She advised her daughter would
be dvallable on or after June 19, 1G7C.




\
.FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION ‘

'1-'

6/23/70

Date

R (cnt, Ohio, ase 22,
°enlor student at Kent State University (XKSu), Kent,

Ohio, was recontacted June 23, 1970, at which time she
was shown & group of 22 photographs of various male
individuails, '

he ldentifled a photograph

' date of birth Aurust Eii 1iiii_
, ual whom she recognized,
statedms the person she referred to Y. Her
sigcned statemen urnished to the FBI on May 14, 1970. She
sald he i3 the individual she talked to on May é, 1G70 at
Kent, Onlo, at which time he told her he was involved in

the burning of the TC_Bu ne at KSU on May 2, 1970.
She continued that wdmitted to her he crawled
through a window of the ROTC Bulldineg and started the fire:
from the inside while some of his friends and hers
started the fire from the outside, dalso told

her he was from Cantnn, Ohio and was Mot & student at KSU
but that he had a brother who was a student at KSU.

on-_ 6/23/70 o Kent; Ohlo ci. . Cleveland 98-2140

» ‘ 6/23/19

by Date dictcted

This decument nonioins neither recommendntions nor conciusions of the FB1. W Lx the property of the FBL and 15 leencd 10 yout vgencyt

it and I's contents ore not to be digtridyrcd ovtside your agency.
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THOMAS GRAYDON FOGI.E30NG
DOB 5-7-50

Ht 3" 180 lbs.

Blond hair - blue eyes

TRTOWIT SUBJLCT .
?Léntcr of photo, facing
cnnera)

PETER CHARLES BLEIK

(long hair & beard

s o shirt)
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THOMAS DAVID MILLER
alia TOM AQUINAS

0B L-15-La

5t g" 130-140 lbs.

KRR

FELBER

e e

RICHARD CCURAD
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PETER CHARLES BLELK
beard,
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ALAN CANFORA
DORB 2-13-kq

5' 7" 135 1ps.
Blond hair - green eyes

PETER CHARLES BLETI
{long hair 2 beard)
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OFNQMAL 1R NGO, 10 I N 1010104 '/‘\'
MAY 1982 IDHTION ' .'. a
G5A GIN. AEG WO 27

I'nal:
« 7 TUNITED STATES GOV INMENT s
1 - Mrc Cc Do DQLOEl.Ch Mohe

Memorandum 1 - Mr. A. Rosen e

1 - Mr. C. L. McGowan .
o © Mr. W. C. Sulllvggfj DATL: 6/10/70 ﬂ%iz
‘ } ya 1 - Mr. W, C. Sullivan iﬁﬂ
FROM = My, €. D. Brennan;// e 1 - Mr. C. D. Brennan !
W - e s 4 "'""“"A"‘" b e 11w w3 Y 1 - Mr. G. H. Menzel I’)-w;‘.

PLTER CHARLES DLEIK; /ﬂf

T

DOUGLAS CHARLES “CORMACK; RICK FELBER; ‘ y
JERRY¥RUPE ;

SABOTAGE; SEDITION CIVIL RIGHTS -

FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY; 'R
DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY |

By airtel 6/5/70, Cleveland advised that Philip Mo
Attorney, Internal Security Division, Department of Justice,
had contacted that office following a review of reports in t
investigation which concerns the burning of the ROTC buildin
at Kent State University on 5/2/70,

Mr. Morris advised he was not inclined to present
sabotage case to a Federal grand jury at this time until
additional investigation is conducted beccause he saw no reas
, to call uncooperative witnesses and that if it was necessary
to call such persons to testify, he desired additional infor
concerning them on which he could base his interrogation. H

advised that subject“nd Bleik are the only subje
i he would consider in connectio ith a sabotage violation.

Mr. Morris advised that he desired certain potential witness
be reinterviewed and exhibited photographs for identificatio

purposes, which photographs were not available at the time o
| the initial interview.

«

As relates to the other subjects, Mr. Morris advis
lit would be more appropriate to consider charging them with
iolation of Title 18, Section 231 U. 5. Code. This sectic

"y 98 UGHTY-

v w  om eATa MW‘]

Enclosure 4-9.«..6“ G -7
GHM: kks A . EX-105

/ bl Ll .r ‘\9?0
- CONTINUED_=..OVER. =

i{VdUL.>;isz' {SE@;,

e
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Memo to M llivan
Re:
Peter Charles Bleik; Douglas Charles Cormack;

Ric :

v

erry Rupe;

of the Antiriot Law prohibits interference with firemen or
police during civil disorders. Mr. Morris stated a decision
on such charges could not be made until the Internal Securit
Division consults with the Criminal Division which handles
this viclation.

It was pointed out to Mr. Morris that local or sta
authorities would probably initiate prosecutive action befor
the investigation requested by him could be completed. Alth
apparently sufficient evidence of such Antiriot Law violatio
igs available, Mr, Morris advised that Assistant Aftorney Gen
J. Walter Yeagley, had been contacted and concurred with his
recommendation to request additional investigation before an
Federal prosecutive action is initiated.

It is agreed that the investigation requested woul

be important in the event of a trial, particularly with resp
to. a sabotage violation bde Bleik, but it appe
that this request by the De e-steps an immediate

decision on the Antiriot Law charges against seven subjects.
Such a tactic is in keeping with foot dragging by the Intern
Security Division.

Attached is a letter to the Attorney General reque
an immediate decision as to prosecutive action against those

subjects in this case who may have violated the Antiriot Law
statute,

RECOMMENDATION: .

That the attached letter to the Attorney General
requesting an immediate decision as to prosecuting subjects
for violation of the Antiriot Law be, approved.

3 S \/
N \ UK




. y “
- . -ll
- } 1 - My, C. D, Dcl.oach
1l - Mr, A, Rosen
1 -Mr. C, L, McGowan

The Attorncy General _ Jﬁly 6, 1970
/9 ' © 1 - Mr., W.. C, Sullivan :
Director, T3l l - Mr, C, D, Brennan

l1 -« Mr. G, H, Menzel

_ ¢ oud others
ON; CIVIL RIGHTS -

FID"PALLY PlOT”CTTD ACTIVITY; . i
DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY /-

I

Reforence 1g nado to ny letter dated June 11, 1970,
in tluls matter which reguested an early decision as to whothﬂr
progsecutive actlon woa varrantead concornling cortain subjects

1anIVﬂJ in the destruction of tho Reserve Officﬂr"' Tr11n1nw
Corps building at Kent State Univorsity May 2, 1970,

A representative of this Buresu attendod o meoting
at Ravenna, Ohio, ou June 25, 1970, with llr, Jerris Leonard,
gcolatant Attorney fGeneral, Clvil Rishts Division, who advised
that he had reguested this meeting on your sporific instruction,
Those attonding the moetinz also included representntives of tho
Portnamo County, Ghio, Progecutor's Office and the Ohio State
Hishwny Patrol.,

Mrr, Leonord pointed out that it had always been the
rolicy of the Depoartment of Justicoe in situatlons of this typo
to defor to state authoritices in liocu of Federal prosecution,
He advisad that it had been decided to turn over to the Portane
County, COhlo, Prosocutor's Office all cvidence and information
ralativg to the invostigations of incidents at Kent State
University between Mny 1, 1970, and May 4, 1970, Y¥r. Ronald J
Kane, Prosccutor, Portago County, Ohio, assurel Mr, Leounard ‘
that he would vigorously pursue the evidence and infornation /4 -
received and gsecurve prosccution aczaingt any individual who '
has viclated state laws 1n conuoction with tho ahove incilden

) Mr, Leonard was adviged during this mecfing that reports of
*P investication of these incidents by the Ohio State Hlghway

{ - Patrol and tho Olin Natioual Cusard are forthconmdne and wil

bo furnished to llr, Kana,

RS, i s m-lln r
e — } ~ REC 53
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The Attorney General

Inasmuch as Federal prosecution in this matter im
no longer being considercd, no further investigation will be
conducted in this case unless specifically requested by you,
You have been furnished the results of previous investigation
and a closing report will be promptly submitted.

1 - The Deputy Attorney General

1 ~ Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

1 - Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

1 ~ Assistant Attorney General
Internal Security Division

NOTE:

See memorandum C, D, Brannan to W. C. Sullivan
captioned as above, dated 7/2/70, GHM:pab..




e Fem M T QPR DELORGH ..
’ - Y - Rosen

- Mr. we O Sullivan
- Mr. C, D, Brennan

- Mr. G, H. Menzel

L
T

7/8/70

AIRTEL
‘f’f

/7 To: SAC, Cleveland (98-2140)

From: Diroctor, FBI (98-46479) C
H T IVIL RIGHTS -

FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY;

DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

ReCVteletype G/25/70.

In view of the Department'’s decision in this matter
that information and evidence will be turned over to the local
prosecutor in Ohio in lieu of Federal prosecution, there appeal
to be no basis for additional investigation in this case.

Accordingly, the Attorney General has been adviscd
that no furthexr investigation will be conducted in this case
unless such has been specifically requested by the Department.

Cleveland will therefore discontinue investigation a:

promptly submit a closing report. Advise by return communicat:

the date it is contemplated such a report will be submitted. 1}

.disgemination of information or evidence in this matter shall 1t

;p_ﬁ_“made by Cleveland to local authorities until you are so advise«
y the Bureau, N )

X RECIE V0 o 75

GHM:amt -* T e e—a 4

(8 g

i NOTE:
el ——

. By memorandum 7/2/70, the Director was advised that
" the Department decided to make available to the local'oOhio
prosecutor all information and evidence in this case for loca’
prosecution in lieu of Federal prosecution. It was recommende
and approved by the Director that the Attorney General be adv:
that no further investigation will be conducted unless specif:
i requested. Cleveland is therefore being requested to discont;
———— investigation and submit closing rerrt. &7
Y8,
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

In Reply, Please Refer to WASHINCTON, D.C. 20535
Fils No,

Cleveland, Ohio

Jun. 25, LlY70

‘PETER CLARLES Hm z;l |

DOUGL":S OIADRT G Al Iamr. I

Clualnd WUIUMLAGL D
RICHARD CUNRAD FELBER;
THOLLAG R UL o DL

~
-

] WGy o
DESTRUCTION OF GUVERNMEIL _
PROPERTY; CIVLL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968 -

INTERFERING WITH FEDERALLY
PROTECTE) HACTLITY

T o —— W —

e s R bt e
IQ
-

1 June 1Q70

» was displayed a group of
DIy o 5 {as lliste €1L0W y Special Agents of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation. He statea rrom t.is - r
he recognized JERRY RUPE and ALLEN TATE as having been o
Keni State University (XSU) caupus on the evening of Hay 2,
1U70. He said that he had not seen TATE in the viecinity of
the U. S. Army ROIC Building at the time persons were
attempting to set fire to this bullding, but later saw him
in the area of the swAll archery shed that ~nr Luried and

alcso at the Tri-Touwers arca.

-

stated that he had seen JERRY RAUPE in the
immediate vicinity of the U, S. Arnmy ROTC Building when
persons from the crowd assembled around tie building were
attempting to set fire to the building. Ile commented
he had never seen RUPE trying to sect fire to the U. 9.
Army ROTC Building, but he had seen him throw stones and
also had been agitating the crowd. le stated he had observed
RUPE burn a United States of America flag and had later

“ seen him beating an unknown person who apparently had attemptec

to taly maiotograph at the time he was burning the American
flar, agailn stated that at no time had he seen RUPE

P




STH L

GABOTAGE; SEDITION: '
DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT

FROPERTY ; CIVIL RIGITS ACT OF 1968 -
INTERFERING WITH FIRDERALLY

PROTECTED FACILITY

attempting to set fire to the building. '

The folluinet is a list of the photogranhs
observed by

PETER CHARLES BLEIK (3 photos)

ALAN CANFORA

RICHARD COLIRAD FELBER <

THOMAS GRAYDON TOGLESONG

. JERRY RUPE

A e g T e e T R R
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SABQTAGE: SEDITION;

DESTRUCTION OF GOVIERMMENT
PROPERTY 3 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968 -
IINTERVERING WITH FEDERALLY

PROTECTED FACILITY

ALLEN TATE

UNKNOWN SUBJECT
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Demestic Intelligence Division

INFOGRMATIVE NOTE

rate _1/7/70

The attached refers to Bureau letter
to the Attoiney General 7/6/70 vh ch

advised no additional seoboin investiga-
tion concerning thn burning of the Hent

ctate University ROTC Cuxld.ng vvould he
conducted in absence of a specific request
from the Department, Cover mernovandum
anproving this lettier s also stiachod.

This action resulicd from the decision
oi +he Department to turn over information
and evidsnce to loecal authorities in lien
oi Federal prosecution,

The attached vequesis no disscmins ioi e _
of Investigation conducied he made until a ~;®"’ruw ;M%

procedure to be {ollowed is received from s

the Depaiviment. P
o
Cleveland has Dhcen adviged to discon- '
Cinue investigation and submit a cloming
report hut not to iuV1 sh ‘niformation to
local avithor L es without advice {rom tha
IRureau. . : S o
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Form DJj-130
~(Ed 4-26-6%)

UNITED STAT ES UUVERNMFN'I

‘Memorandum

TO : Director
Federal Bureau of Investigation

_f""; - .~

erris Leonard
Asslstant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

: \ 6, 1970
and others
abotage; oce on; Clvil Rights -

P Federally Protected Activity;
f Destruction of Government Property

You will please not deliver any of the
information or execute in any other way

1¢

DEPARTMENT OF

l ‘f‘ r'fmm
en b fm
Misn Gand

the proposals set out 1in the referenced
memorandum until you receive specific

authorization from me.

. A memorandum setting out the procedure
to be followed relative to this matter

' will be forthcoming.

cc: Attorney General
~Deputy Attorney General
3Will Wilson
be%iWalter Yeagley
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

R T T
o

1 - Mr. C. D. DeLoach /42*,/

?‘4 C{ 1 -~ Mr. A. Rosen O bl
emoranaum l - Mr. C. L. McGowan b

' Irif.""i'

TO : Mr. W. C. Sullivan DATE: July 2, 197¢ A
1 - Mr. W. C. Sullivan [/ '1/'.1“',1_1

_ l - Mr. C. D. Brennan T
FROM : C. D. Br“\/‘lﬁj‘ﬁ 1 - Mr. G. H. Menzel .
. foanly

sec: SRR - i oo 7¢& ~
SABOTAGE; SEDITION; CIVIL RIGHTS - /) J
FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY; l N
DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY "

t/

Investigation of the ROTC building arson at Kentl
State University (KSU), 5/2/70, resulted in the identification
of nine subjects who were reportedly engaged in various acts
including setting fire to the buyilding and interfering with
firemen fighting the blaze which destroyed structure, Since
5/2/70, Cleveland has submitted five reports consisting of
12 volumes totaling more than two thousand pages of investi-
gation in this case,

By memorandum 6/10/70 you were advised that the
Internal Security Division requested certain additional
investigation in this case before any other Federal prosecutis
action would be initiated, Irnasmuch as the facts then
indicated prima facie violations by seven subjects of the
Antiriot Law in connection with interference with firemen,
this request for investigation sidestepped making a prosecutin
decision. The Attorney General by letter 6/11/70 in connectic
with the foregoing was requested to promptly advise whether

nrnacanintiea amndinn wacs wavrnnantAadAd T wrnlsey +n +hies Tadbtanm
MAWMIWUWHMLLYY dwbLiavril wao Waid L Q11 WGl . AMH ASpray [P LiLAD A ]

the Internal Security Division on 6/15/70 pointed out that
its request for additional investigation related only to the
possible sabotage aspects of the case. The Criminal Division
on 6/15/70, also in response to this letter to the Attorney
General, requested the FBI determine the nature of any local
prosecution at Kent, Ohio. It was explained that this inform
was desired to support a position that Federal prosecution wa:
warranted as to such matters as Destruction of Government Pro;
and Antiriot Law violations considering the Lack of local act
in over 45 days. R C
. . . ‘ -‘-“an__;._v

The attached teletype stated that the A sisbant
Attorney General, Civil Rights Division, stating L&ég’
under instructions of the Attorney General, agre to tur
over all evidence and information to the Portage Countyf
Prosecutor in Ohio for local prosecution as to all inci
at KSU between 5/1-4/70. This naturally includes the
burnlng:ggL§£E£70 and the matter relating to the killing of £

?Wt‘lfbu“g? 3/7G. 7 | v L -

nclosures (2) Za-edl 7-€~7° 'CONTINUED - OVER

; GHM:pab (7)f
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Memorandum to Mr. W. C. Sullivan
RE: ARTHUR SCOTT BARNHARDT, and others

t

-In view of the foregoing, there appears to be no
prospect for Federal prosecution of any violation and no basis
for further investigation by the FBI. Reports of investigatio
by Ohio State Highway Patrol and Ohio National Guard relating

to incidents at KSU between 5/1-4/70 are forthcoming and will
be made available to the Portage County Prosecutor.

RECOMMENDATION

That the attached letter to the Attorney General be
approved advising that inasmuch as all evidence and informatio
in this matter will be made available to local authorities
in lieu of Federal prosecution, no further investigation will
be conducted by the FBI. Upon approval of this recommendation
Cleveland will be instructed to submit a closing report.

A T T e e e et

- . B R L —
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Fel
Date: T/9/70

{Type in p[u:‘n.‘uzt_nr cade)

AIRTAL

(Priority)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI {93-46479) _1 crc_ D. Bﬁﬁ?ﬂfﬁ\l‘{

FRO&¢ S4C, CLEVELAND (98-2140)(P)

n
?. L
and others ) /ﬁﬂq’i
SACUTAGE; GLOLWIClH; CiVIL RIGHTS - A -

FEDERALLY TROVLCTID ACYPIVITY;
DESTRUCTION OF GOVERIMENT PROPERTY

RE:

: Re Cleveland airtel fo Burecau and all offices,
datcd 5/10/70. )
¥

Dy compumnication dated 7/8/70, tlie Pureau advized 4

in vicew of the Denartmeni's decizion in this navuer that infdr

neLion and evidence will e Larned over Lo the local PYOBEC G

in Chio n liew of rfedzral proscouticn, thove crpeavrs to Lc

no rasis for additiona2l wmnvestigation in this case,
Accordingly, the Attorney Genersl has been advised

that no further investisation will be conducted in this cage

unless guch has been speearfically requested by the Deparmment.

Conscquently, &l) investigatlon rosarding this maite
13 to he discontinued por Burcew wnstructions., Cleveland i3
discentinuing -BV'SuTb&LLun in instant maticr snd anticipeles
a closing report will be submitted by 7/17/70. -

Receiving offices will discontinue all investipgation
regarding this wattar and immediately farnish Uleveland any
pertinent FD-3C2c fer incovparaticn into closing repart,
noting anticlipated date, above, for submission of report 7‘

/

<:5::)“urpau (RM) ~—— | ¢ ﬁo‘i;ZD RS

2 - Bach Office. (W) ReG 37

2 = Cleveland — .

GAll/clo ' . ¢ 11R 4 JUbL Latad
- (120\ Ex 11-.)

Q‘la_:;f.’/

THOIUL 20 ;,,,n/
Approved: -S:iliﬂil_ (} ..... —  Sent

Special Aqenlln Charge
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FBI }
Date:  T/9/70 ,' |
. ' t
osmit the following in {Type in plaintext or code} i I"
AIRTEL !
(Priority) ;
___________________________________________ L
f/f” TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479)
* FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140)(P)
| ' o
' RE;

SABOTAGE; SEDITICN;

DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY;
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968 -
INTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY A
PROTECTED FACILITY

00: Cleveland ' 7

Re Bureau airtel to Cleveland, 7/8/70.

In accordance with Bureau instructions, Cleveland
has discontinued investigation in this matter, Auxiliary
offices have been advised to also discontinue investigation
and promptly submit results to Cleveland Office. Cleveland
will submit closing report to Bureau by 7/17/70.

'-—.:ML -
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- - 1 - MI‘. w- Co SUllivan
~ 1 - Mr. A. Rosen
1 ~ ¥Mr. C. D. BrennanS
The Attorney General July 27, 1970

l - Mr. R. L. Shackelford
Director, FBIX 1 - Mr. G. H. Menzel *

1 - Mail Room (5531 JB)
EETER CHARLES €BLEIK;
DOUGLAS CHARLES®MRMACK; 7 G o
/

RICHARD CONRADFLLDER;

THOMAS G Hﬁ‘lﬁso =
Z)
/
/
@ o <
/ OUTRGE,; SEDITION; CIVIL RIGHTS - /
/ FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY;
/

DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

Reference is made to my letter datsd July &, 1570
which advised that no further investigation would be
conducted concerning the burning of the Reserve Officers'
Training Corps facility at Kent State University, Kent,
Ohio, on May 2, 1070, unless specitically requested by you. ;
¥You were also adviged that a clesing report would be ; ;_/
submitted concerning this matter. ‘

JULZ27 1970
COMM.-F8I

[_,

There im enclosed for your copy of

e
the closing repert of Special Agent —dated IG

v July 20, 1970, at Cleveland, Ohio, which containg further
inveatigation conducted.

A copy of the enclosed report ¥8 being furnished '
to Honorable John D. Ehrlichman at the White Hoyse. |

EX-11e EC

NG
7
1 - The Deputy Attorney General (Enclosure)

Enclosure

(— AN
.~ 1 - Assistant Attorney General (Enclosure) U

;o Internal Security Division

-~ GHM:kks B

L7 (3) - SEE NOTE PAGE TWO . Hrt
P Yoy s WalEE
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The Attorney General

1 - Assistant Attorney General (Enclosure) .
Civil Righte Divigion

1 - Assistant Attorney General (Enclosure)
Criminal Division

NOTE:

See memorandum Mr. R. L. Shackelford to Mr. C. D.

Brennan, dated 7/24/70, captioned as above, prepared by
GHM:kks.




1 - Mr. W. C. Sullivan
1 - Mr. A. Rosen
1 - Mail Room (5531 JB)
1l - Mr. C. D. Brennan
l - Mr. R. L. Shackelford
l - Mr. G, H. Menzel
A
:i - July 27, 1970

BY LIAISON

Honorable John D. Ehrlichman

Assigtant to the Pregident
for Domegtlc Affairs

The White House

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Ehrlichman:

Reference is made to my letter dated June 29,
1870, and previous letters, furnishing you the results Xq
of investigation of the Federal Bureau of Investigation ) ,[
concerning the burning of a—Reserve Officerg' Training
Corps building at Kent State University on May 2, 1970.

There ig& enclosed for - 'mation a copy
\ of the report of Special Agent dated
July 20, 1970, at Cleveland, Ohlo, which contains the

results of additional investigation conducted.

A copy of this report is being furnished to

the Attorney General. gp.ypy . fit

’ REC18 /7y - // - /f/ ;
ﬂ Sincerely yours,

(\// . ua Wil

'
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Enclosure S
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T NOTE3
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rad

v See memorandum Mr. R. L. Shackelford to Mr. C. D.
e Brennan, dated 7/24/70, captioned as above, prepared by
menar GHM:kks.,
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JOFFICP.OF THE DIRECTOR
-

L‘NITL}D STATES DEPARTMUENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BURFAU UF INVESTIGATION

WASHINCTON, D.C. 20533

July 27, 1970

BY LIAISON

onorable John D. Ehrlichman
ssistant to the President
for Domestic Affairs

The White House

Washington, D. C.

H
A

Dear Mr. Ehrlichman:

Reference is made to my letter dated June 29,
5 1970, and previous letters, furnishing you the results
of investigation of the Federal Burean of Investigation
concerning the burning of a Reserve Officers' Training
: Corps building at Kent State University on May 2, 1970.

There 1s enclosed for formation a copy
of the report of Special Agent * dated ‘
July 20, 1870, at Cleveland, OhID, ch contains the
results of additional investigation conducted.

A copy of this report is being furnished to
the Attorney General.

. b ...J[ ot b
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Sincerely yours,
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P263 (Res. lP [9-a7)

" .HEDERAL'UREAU OF INVE “TIGATION

HED_ORTING QFFICE j[c!'l'lf:t OF QRI13IN CATE IINVESTEGA‘HVC PERIQD
CLEVELAND | CLEVELAND 7/20/70 | €/8/70 - T/1/70
TITLE CF CASE

REPORT MADE BY

. TYP|
F _ C.
CHARLES BLEIX; CHARACTER OF CASE

DOUGLAS CHARLES CGMJACF
RICHARD COI'RAD FELEER; SABOTAGE;
THOMAS GRAYDON ro: HeS

SEDITION; DESTRUCTION
OF GOVERIRMENT “ROPERTY CIVIL

RIGHTS ACT OF 19A8 - LMT RI'EREN(
WITH FEDERALLY PROTECTED FACILI"

JERRY RUPZ;:

. : “‘.
r — 3 .
- _ e
‘ REFERENCES
Cleveland report of S NNNNNNGEY -
6/23/70. :
, Bureau airtel to Cleveland, dated 7/8/70.
g '
- C -
ADMINISTRATIVE
In accordance with instructions contained in
) ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED 7~ NONE ACOUIT-{ case was sgen,
convic |auto.| rFug. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS
FENCING OVER ONE YEAR [C]ves [
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER 31X MONTHS (Sves [
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CV 98-2140

referenced Bureau airtel to Cleveland, dated July 8, 1970,
Cleveland has discontlnued investigation and placed this
matter in a Closed Status.

E#
COVER . PAGE




* FD-104 (Rev. 3-3-59)
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- UNINeD STATES DEPARTMENT OF JLLTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to: 1 - USA, CLEVELANRD

" . rT® 20 . AT TULT ANT
Keport of: (e F ] Oifice: il V DN L
Ddl!: /20: ! B
Field Office File ¥ (98-2140) Bureau File £:  (98-46479)
Tile —
ETER CHARLES BLEIX:

DOUGLAS CHARLES CORMACK;

RICHARD CONRAD FELBER: ’ ‘

PUAMAS ARAVIOAN BOCT TCONM . Y
Character:
Synopsis:

SABOTAGE; SEDITION: DESTRUCTION OF

GOVERP”‘IEN'T‘ PROPERTY CIVIL RIGHTS

ACT OF 1 OAP = TN'FERFEFENCE WITH —

FEDERALLY PROTECTED FACILITY
Synopsis:

H Kent, Ohlo, witnessed burning of ROTC
uilding an furnlshed names of individuals cscognized
crowd at fire She stated sgha nhcnrvnnm en

mattemot to set the building on fthrer He also
sSaw UPE burn an American Ilag and saw RUPE and an

individual she believed to be RICK FELBER attack a2 fireman.

Photographs of suspects were dlsplayed *,
and he identified those individuals ne observed at ourning.
_ described burning as being

premeditate inasmuch as some demonstrators nnccnqqnd

flares and machetes. He said that only about six or seven
individuals appeared 1o actually engage in starting the
fire, and a group.of about 20 persons interfered with the
firemen attempting to extinguish the fire.

— New York, furnished names of

five individuals who ne believed nad m.tne.ased tne burning
of the building.

-

-

This doacument containg nesther recommendations noc concinsions of the FBI. 1t ia the property of the FBI and is loaned to your sgency; it and ita coate
are 0ot 10 be distributed outside youwr agency.
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FEDERAL BUREAU GI° INVESTIGATIO. 1 0

1 n..',_.aune_zz_ls_m__q

Kent, Oh!o, !urnished the following information:

She stated she had been on the Kent State
University (XSU} compug on the cvening of jlav 2. 1070,
Ny ' i S

Ned arrived on canmue at aboul: 7330
D.. und had gone to the Commons area where a crowd had
started to gather around the bell, She commented the crowd
then began @ march toward the Tri-Towers dornitory area,
and upon arriving there, several more studencs joined the
Crovd,

After leaving the Tri-Tovers area, the crowd
then marched past the Eastway Center. and returned to the
Commons area, arriving there sometime after 8:00 poam.
She remarked some cf the perscns in the crowd began throwing
stones at the United States Army ROTC Building, vhich is

located ncxt to the Coumons. She noted the only persons
she recoqnized iv this crowd war2 JERRY RUFEH RICK FELBER,
and

— adviced she did not observe either

RUPE or FLLOLR attourni o ot firas o the ROTC Building,
tut she did see go to one or the windiows
vhich had been broxen Zy scones and attempt to seot fire

to the curtairs viih a match., He was unsuccessful in these
efforts, and the crowd had laughed at his attempts. She
stated she had observed JERXY RUPE, and she believes ¥ELLBER,
attack one of the firemen from the Kent Firza Department,
They knocked this man down and had also pulled the firehose
away from the firemen, <“his firchose was pulled into the
crowd and cut with knives, She added FUPE and FLLBER

had knives in sheaths on thelr legs, and these were usz2d

to cut the hoses. She commrented in addition to these
activities, she had observed RUPE burn an Anericen flag.

madvised she had seen some flares
thrown at Toie n Juriding, but they did not appear to have

One
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started the fire in the bulldir Nge She noted _
had been with her during these activities, ang Le had not
engaged in anything other than to throw a few rocks at the
building. She stated a part of the crowd had then left

the area of the ROTC Building and went to a small building
located on the othar side of the Commons where some basekall
equioment reportedly was storel and this building was

broken dnto and later burned. She commented she and

nad been with this group,but had not pdrt1c1pated

TET R I ~f Ll ernaT T teasd 134
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The group then marched across the campus,

dowm Terrace Drive to LEast ilain Street and had then

started towsrd downtovm Kent., She said as they were

marching toward the devmtown area, the Ohio Uational Guard

had arrived in the KerrZarea, and she and went

bak on campus with several others of the crowd.

1 o
PO B s | _.,

Commmons area and

back toward the
ack at the Comrons, she
observed the ROTC n flames., She statad
neither she nor had been pregent when

the ROTC Buillding was set on iire and she doea not know
who set the building afire. 5he commented during the time
she had been in the area of the RCTC Building, she had

not seen anyone IR ! ags into the kuilding, and
when she andwnft the area to go with the
STt +ha 10y 11" 14 i W ek Aan €4 va

"\.pa.u\iu' Yrd & S i\VLU U\L.!.J-\&_A.ilg v'c:.".s %S A kY] A
— advizsed the above information is
as she recalls the burning to the ROTC Building, and she

does not recall seeing anyone in the crowd, other than those
ghe has mentioned,

She advised she would not be willing to testify
to the information she uas furnished.

observed a large ¢group of photographs
from which she selected the fellowing as helng persons she
either knows or recognizes, She again stated the only perzon
she knows were at the ROTC DBuilding burning are those she
mentioned, and other than their photographs vhich are among
this grouon, she dees not recall seeing any of the others
at the above incident,
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The following is the group selected by-

JERRY RUPE _- .
;|
THOMAS DAVIDQLLER, also known as Tom Acuinas
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at mei N 45
advised of his rights orally by GA iard of the identit

of the intervieuing agents and he read his rights and there=-
after executed a "Warning of Rights and Waiver Form"
ra—————TT .

on this occasion, (N «as shown a group of
photographs and after viewing some nhe singled out the follow
photograpns stating the individuals depicted thnerein are tot
unknown to nim and ne does not recall having seen any of the
individuals on the Kent State Universlty Campus on May 2, 19

B e Ve R WA A B P .

at the time B ullding was burned Persons plcked as
unknown by are 85 follows:

=
- a .
;

UNKNOWN SUBJECT, C2rter of photo facing camers;
oo . of FETER CHARIES BLEIK;

The remaining photographs displeyed to
this occaslon, wers chesen by him as perscons knoun to nim an

he furnished the following statements with regard to each of
these persgns:

e 22

, m- an individual who he met
at Kent, OLld on .ay 2, LG70 and rode to the ROTC Building

area prior to same being burned, known to him as a student,
nigh school, from Penisula, Ohio,

THOMAS DAVID MILLER - known to him as a friend of
JEFF MILLER, one of the individuals shot on the Xent State
University Campus, May 4, 1970, THCMAS DAVID MILLER, not clc
associated with or kunouwn by
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____—picked a photograph of him
bearing the date of birth

- identified by GlNNSINR:s «n

e rode to the Kent State Unlversity

Campus in his, H 1970 goreep Maverick on May 2, 1370,
and thereafter travele withﬁto the rally held at the

Commons, near the ROTC Bulldling.

Individual with whor

F o I ROy

THOMAS GRAYDON FCGLESONG - known to him as a student
who traveled from 127 N, Matawa Street, Kent, Ohio on May 2, 1970
to the Tri-Towers Dormitory and thereafter was observed at the
burning of the ROTC Bullding on the Kent State Unlversity Campus.

+on+old ho rao

L LN Livws A

ied nim as the
-Towars Deormi-
rode in this

calls this individwals name was
individual who drove the Volkswagen
tory to an area near the rally and he,
bus with this individual.

ALLEN “TATE stated he does not know this
individual by name, however, he observed nim at the Tri-Towers

Dormitory complex and at the ROTC fire on May 2, 1970 and this
individual talked to him about being involved -in the incident

ey RAA A A A WS LA W A duld A g v ol

on May 2, 1970, nowever, he did not observe TATE throw any rocks
.or set the fire,

JERRY ggPE - He stated RUPE resided with

Y (0, Onlo nd he
recsa W3S WEAYINg SLIlpc D s at the time he was present

in the vicinity of the ROTC Building, which was burned on the
Kent State University Campus, May 2, 1970 and he, RUPE, was
observed to throw milk cases, steel, through the “windows of the

ROTC Bullding and was also carrying a burning American flag aroun
the area,

RICHARD ConRAD FELEER - (N stated as ne recaiis
FELBER was wearing eitnher striped pants or Levis on the night the
ROTC Building was burn2d con the Kent State University Ce

mpus, Mas
1970, and he, FELEZR, is & roommate of JERRY RUPE's and —

R T
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F&dvised he rode to the Tri-Towers
Dormitory Complex on the Kent State University Campus on

the night of May 2, 1970, from 127 N. M Street, in
the 1970 Green Maverick, owned by*. He advised
he recalls that JERRY RUPE and RI 4R rode to the
Tri-Towers Dormitory from this same address in a yellow
Chevrolet, owned by RICK. He stated the individual who
he knows as #as the driver of the Volkswagen Bus,

drove the VolkSwaigen Bus to the Tri-Towers Dormitory wit
the other individuals previous!i described and he end

thereafter, traveled with and the other individuals

in the Volkswagen Bus to a of the Student Union, where
the rally was to be held, near the ROTC Building, on the Kent
State University Campus.
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. - who has just completed
his sophomore vear at Kent State Universitv (KSIN)

interview

11'a (=

advised that he |is

0g 1n arcnitecture at KSU.

ucivised that on the morning of Saturday,
May Z,Wrd that there would be a rally held at
the KSU campus at 3:00 PM that evening. He advised that
the rally was to be held on the Commons. He advised
" that he arrived about 20 minutes early that evening and
saw a crowd of approximately 500 people there, and noticed
. Several teachers in the crowd wearing blue arm bands. He
~advised that he does not know, why these teachers were there,
but did recognize one or two of them as having been involved
in campus demonstrations the previous year.

Fadvised that the crowd seemed uncorganized
‘&t this Time and that shortly after he arrived two males
ran over to the Victory Bell and began ringing it as a
c2ll for more people to join the crowd. He advised that
"radical types’' then ran up the hill toward Taylor Hall,
and headed toward the Tri Towers Dormitory chanting '"one
.two three four, we don't want your (obscene) war'. He
advised that some of these individualsg apparently were
earrying cans of spray paint concealed on their person
because immediately upon arriving at Tri Towers they

began spraying anti-war and anti-NIXON slogans on the
sidewalks and pillars of Tri Towers. )

' nadvised that apparently the reason for
the crowds moviag to Tri-Towers was to encourage the

-8tudents living there to come out and join the crowd.

He advised that the crowd got no initial response from

those inside thne dormitory and then numerous people

‘decided to enter the dormitory and run through the halls

in order to roust out some students.. He advised that he
remained outside in the crowd and shortly after the dormitory

on 6212770 o (RN 111inols_Fitey CG 981975
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was entered the fire arlarm sounded, many students then
emptied out of the dormitory and joined the crowd,

*advised that the crowd moved to
Eastway an eal-jcDowell Dormitory complexes but did

not enter these buildings. He advised that some students
from these dormitories came out and joined the crowd wnich
had grown to about 1,000 people. He advised that the
crowd then went toward the Army ROTC building.

Ffurther advised that during this entire
phase of the Saturday night disturbances at KSU, a guppy

shaped, unmarked helicopter followed the crowd from above.

—advised that as the crowd moved across
the Commons toward the ROTC building, it began to lose

momentum. He advised that at this point, somcone shouted
"to the ROTC building' and the crowd gathered, spread and
ran to the building. He advised that a hapndful of students
in the froant of the crowd began throwing rocks at the ROTC
building.

—a.d_vised that the KSU police were nowhere
to be seen at THIS point in the demoustratiOnm

advised that as some students began throwing s
ROTC building the crowd began to cheer. He advised that

he could not recognize anyone who was throwing rocks
because it was very dark at this point. He advised,
however, that these rock throwers appeared to him to be
"hippie types'. He advised that the crowd appeared to

get braver because they did not see the KSU Police anywhere
in the area. He advised that some individuals in the fore-
front ran up to the building and broke windows with a

big 0il drum which they continuously smashed against the
windows. He advised that at this point a student threw

P —_— RS T o —
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two lighted flares at the ROTC building, the first
landing on the roof with no affect and the second
being thrown carefully threw a broken window. He’
advised that a student approached a broken window
and reached inside and set the drapperies on fire,
but this fire seemed not to spread.

_ e ~ sl o | SN LT - 1 L~ n;-‘—-:--‘-‘-
* V.l.-‘:: u il H< CULQ “L: AL LAY AL
in front of the ROTC bu11d1ng was ''premeditated "

since people do not normally walk around carrying
flares or the machetes which were later used to

chop the fire hoses when the fire department arrlved
-on the scene.

—adv1sed that it appeared to him that
only six or seven students were aWazed in-
Spff‘lnﬂ the RQTC hn'i'lrhnp' on f"lrp_advised
that at this point the firemen appeared from the
Ppposite side of the ROTC building and one fireman
began dragging a hose around the corner., He advised
that before this fireman could make any progress in
controlling the blaze, about 20 students lunged on him
and he turned the hose on them. He further advised that
the group of 20 or so quickly overpowered the fireman
and he ran off. He advised that he was then surprised
-to see a number of machetes appear and to see the
individuals wielding them quickly chop the fire hoses.

¥

q advised that shortly before the firemen
. had arrived a "hippie" held up an American flag and set
it on fire, whereupon someone in the crowd tock a flash
picture. He advised that a shout sounded up ecalling for
the crowd to “get that camera'., He advised that a number
of individials then jumped o eraman and beat him
up and destroyed his camera m\dvised_that the
firemen made a second attempt TO put out the fire at the

ROTC building but again their hoses were chopped by
machete wielding individuals in the crowd.

-
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_advised that in the mean time he observed
from a distance another student set a fire in the

opposite corner of the ROTC building and this fire

began to spread. He advised that he observed someone standin
near a motorcycle parked in a lot nearby. Ile advised -

that this individual made several trips between the
motorcycle and the corner of the building where the

fire was spreading. He advised that he does not know

what this individual was doing nor could he recognize

him because of the distance and darkness involved.

N - cvised that at this time the KSU Police
arriMane wearing gas masks’, helmets and
carrying tear pas guns. He advised that the police did
not order anyone around, but only tried to protect the
firemen in their efforts to exstinguish the blaze in the
ROTC building. He advised that tiiere were only about 18
KSU policemen and they lined up along the side of the
building with their tear gas guns ready. He advised that
the crowd approached perhaps within 20 feet of them, but
quickly backed off when the police fired tear gas at them.
He advised that this enabled the firemen to put out the
blaze in the first corner of the building.

Madvised that a number of individuals
in ¢ reiront of the crowd who were perhaps the same

ones who had initiated the rock throwing, then led the
crowd to the tennis courts, where they ripped down a chain
linked fence and set fire to a sports equipment shed.

He advised that the van guard of the crowd proceeded past
President WHITGS house and went down Main Street, where
the crowd polorized with the "activist' marching down the
street and those who were sSimply observ1ng stood on the
grass and sidewalks. He advised that the individuals in
the street tore dcwn signs, overturned telephone booths,
broke windows and scattered trash and trash cans all over,
He advised that the crowd caused traffic on Main Street
to be diverted.

(‘D
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advised that at the intersection of
Main and Lincoln Streets he observed the Qhio National
Guard (ONG) approaching in trucks and jeeps. He advised
that the people standing on the sidewalks began to scatter
but then stopped when they realized that the ONG would

not do anything anyway. He advised that the group in

the streets, however, began throwing rocks at the ONG,
which then picked up speed and proceeded into downtown
Kent without ever entering the KSU campus. He advised
that this was at about midnight. He advised that this
seemed to encourage the crowd and as a result some
students began smashing windows in a information booth
~located in front of the library,.

_nduiqu that the Crnwd then prnpppdpd

again shot gas He advised that the crowd began to
scatter when numerous people began shouting "back to

the Commons", and he observed large flames on the horizon
near where the ROTC building was located. He advised that
a cheer went up from the crowd as they realized that the

ROTC building was burning out of control and would soon
be destroyed,

“advised that at about 12:30 AM, he
left and went back to his dormitory. He advised that
-throughtout the night there were small groups of people
milling around the campus and he heard and saw many

students leaning out the windows of the dormitorics
yelling obscenities at the ONG.

madvised that Sunday was very quiet
and maflly studeénis acutally socialized with members of
the ONG and the entire atmosphere seemed to him to have
calmed down considerably. He advised that he and some
friends spent approximately one hour talking with some
guardsmen and he would have been the last to think that

-any additional violence would have broken out.




. ) . 7
CG 98-1975

*

—advised that on Monday afternoon a

rally formed after a declaration banning the gathering
of crowds had been issued. He advised that about 4,000
students gathered in the Commons area, concentrating on
the Johnson, Engelmon, Vest, and Prentice Halls areas.
He advised that the ONG occasionally fired gas at the
crowd but the wind blew this gas back in their own

faces which caused the crowd to laugh. He advised that
the ONG continuously urged the crowd to disperse and
return to their dormitories and a student continuously
ran between the crowd and the Victory Bell and rang it.
He advised that the antics of this student around the
Victory Bell appeared to be the main attraction at

the time and the attempts of the ONG to chase this
student away seemed to keep everyone in hysterics. He
advised that he was on the horthside of Taylor lHall

and the students gathered on the south side apparently
were throwing rocks, bricks, bottles, and pieces of pipe
at the ONG which was gathered on the south - southwest
corner, He advised that the crowd appeared to him to

be "antagonizing the ONG to a very high degree." He
advised that the rocks=throwing students approached within
a short distance of the ONG, which began to retreat fiom
range and then turn and knelt., He advised that he then
heard what sounded like a five to seven second volley
~of small firecrackers but it was apparently the ONG
firing at the students. He advised that he did not

see any students actually get shot and did not know

that anyone had been shot until a short time later when
he saw a student with blood streaming down his arm who
sald that some students had been shot.
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W:a s interviewed at the
Cook County Jail, 2pgl alirornia .\venue, where he wag /'

incarcerated vhile awaiting disposition of narcotic charges

stemning from his recent arrest by Qfficers of the Cook
County Sheriff's Police.,

/.
advicsed he left Southern Illinois University
(8IU) in mid ~pril and went to JVew Zork City, where he
stayed for two days. He advised that he did not meet znyon
in particular in llew York, and just loafed zround looking
at the sites., He adviced that he then flew from New York's
La Guardia Airgert to Cteveland, Chio, where he was met at
the airport byh, who he had met while both were
inmates at the recderal Youth Correction Center (FYCC),

A and, Kentucky. He adviced that he then accompanied
to s nouse st 230 Zast Main Street, Kent, Chio, where
resided while enrolled at Kent State Univercsity (XSU).

=

i odvised thzt he stayed with- for seven
days and while there, met the following individu=zls:

“ who played in a band called "The

. *, who worked for the Welfare Department
and was recently dizcharged from the United States ilevy.

—(phonetic), who appesred to be Jewicsh
and had s girlfriend from ilew Jersey namedh
_, who was from Hew Jersey.
ol o as s quiet guy.

-, who ovned a 1956 Thunderbird automobile,
black in color, with a removable top. .

or eight

Measles".

advised that had a girlfriend who
looked like I\ FiRROW. He advised that across the street
from this house where all these people lived, was 2 K3U
Sorority House, and that a lot of the girls would come over

Chicego, 98-1975
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1o the house and talk with the guys who 1ived there. He
advised th~t one of these girls cslled herself
(phonetic), and ancther was named

F advised that Fhad a former girlfriend
her name he does not know, who always came over to the

house with food. He adviced thzt +thi- girl vas cort of
"kookie" snd ctill had a cruch on znd tried to clit

her wris time while he was tnere., He adviced that
he teold vhot he better get that crazy gir

bl P T A
EiTL OuUtv Of
]

zy
the house Before she got them all in troubie

advised that he did not diccucss polities
with any of the pecple vwho lived in this houce a2t 230 !izin S
because politics do not interest him. He adviced that he
did not engage in any discussions about ROTC either.

ddviced that he left XSU on a Mondoy
or a Tuesday near the erd oomepril, and hitchhiked to Gzinecv

Florida, to visit qz-:ho was a student at Sants
Fe Junior College, 2na a iriend of his from FYCC. He =dvise

that he remcined there about two days, znd then travelled by
bus to Mobile, .\labama, where he caught a flisht to O'Hare
. Airpor?, Chicago, changed planes, z2nd flew to Coo ilebrack

that he met s girl 2t O'Hare nameqg
who was_gdeg flying to Omaha, He %adviced that
rom Umzha he =nd nitchhiked to Czlifornia. Ee

advised that while hiftchhiking outside of Salt Lske City,
Utah, 2 hippy-type guy and girl in - Volkswagen Vzan stopped
and told them about the shootings at KSU. He zdvised thet
this was the first time he had hezrd about the trouble at
KSU. He sdvised thot they told him that o lot of eampuses
had been closed down and that there was rioting on other
compuses. He adviced that they had a radio and thzst the

nevs reports seemed to indicate that the shooting had occurr
a day or two before,

__ R - | Fg L 1 2 —. L m e~ . .
Faduseu tnat ne went from Csiifornie where
on

_'hé spent y three or four da to SIU and then went to
Parkridge, Illinois, to visit# a friend of his
from SIU, He advised thet while =ttending the Kikapoc {phon

Creek Rock Festival a guy nameq ave him come LGD to

-
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sell and he was subcequently asrrected by undercover sgents
AP Rl MAaslr TAasirmbar CQlamamd s DAl 2 oo~

Vi wilT wuun, uuu.uby WL L i o TUVL1IUCES.

” advi -t uhile at KSU, he wss introduced
to JEFY MILLER by who arranged through

JEFF to buy come marijuzns. He advised that he think-
was from JEFF's home towvn. He a2dvi-ed that he wss introduced

to JEFF MILLER at the houre a2t 230 Esst Main St
further zdviced that he does not believe thst
knew JEFF MILLER prior to this time.

advised thzt while a3t KSU, he zttended =z rnlly
at which a prominent person, perhaps Dr. SPOCK, wss ccheduled

-to speak, but left before the spezker srrived beczuce there

had been a delzy of over one hour in starting the r2lly and

he became bored,

magazines oﬂ !ne L
Ofmrmeeling next to a bedy which was perhsps that
of FET nR. He advise“:’:l after viewing this pvﬁroh,

advised thst he has seen photogranhs in
SU shootings and believes he czw a picture

in the muagnazine, he called s home and was told by
mother thzt she_dj roy wvhere he was., He »
~he then called Mwho ssid he thought
to Pennsylvania,
. — advised that vhen he was at KSU, the
campus ceenried to be very quiet and he had no irdications of
any impending demgpetr-t4 . He adviced thz2t he hse¢ no
indications that is involved in any llew Left

ﬂitiesé but feels that if there was s demonstration,
e

iced tns
hzd gone

ould in it simply out of curiosity. He adviced

he did not discuss political matters with JEFF MILLER
and has no indications thot JZFF was involved in ey ~
activities. He advised that he tzllied briefly with
about the draft, but had no indication that ..IDY was 1nvolved
in New Left sgtdudties. He advised that he got the impression,

however, thaq\-ras perhaps the most likely one to be
involved in such dlsturbances. He further ndviced that while
— wno was a

.at KSU, he met a white male named
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; » and that -once
made e statemen 2 € only way nolice harassment of

youths could be stopped was for Negroes znd hippies to band
together.
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F Ilew York, telephone
reoruary 24, 1949, at

as followus:

a white male born
nterview advised

He was a Junior at Kent State University, Kent,

Ohio, during the 1659-1970 school year, and left the campus
in early lMay, 1970.

On tre evenlnw of May 2, 1970, at which time
there was a ‘cetoaf Khnu, he was visitigs his
at her residence at
resent at that time was
{phonetic) and her boy

N - L SR -V S

o1 nis .Lf::ud'_LL(.,b.L(Jl'l, they hes
and other emerpgency vehilcleg
porch of {the regsidaence at
noted flames cocning from the campius area. ite four of
them drove to the campus, and nocted the ROTC Building on
campus was aulavc and almost burned to tne ground. There
were crowds of geveral thoiusand students and others

in the area watciiing the fire.

I 2 2 DTN e p

AL ThNe Timc arriveda at Lhne area oLl
the fire, the fire trucks na! awrcady lett and he neard that
when they had attempted to extinquish the fire £ i3
hoses nad been cut by students or others. When*
and his three companions arrived at the fire scene, the _
National Guard and othner law enforcement offlcers were '
merely allouing the fire to burn out and were primarily
concerned vith keeping the crowd away from the fire at
a safe distance,

Q‘.o
)y M

.

: “hehrd from unrecalled scources, that

the fire had been arted by a small group of students,
numbering at most 150, and that had the Onio State Police
riot police, who had been on campug, taken Cirm steps at that
time “they could nave prevented the building being set

G.I.-LJ.‘-'
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q stated he 1s more than willing to
cooperate fully with the FBI in this investipgation, but
inasmuch as he vwas nowhere near the ROTC Puildinzg at the

tine of the fire outbreak, he could furnish no really
pertinent information.,

CV 98-2140 | , '
BU 98-1235 , ' ‘ "
-2 ' g

advised he had no idea who had
actually set <he rire, and could furnish no information
concerning it.
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(1) . b 6/28/70

Pennsylvania,
advised as follows:

the Pennsyl-
vania, e wig {} second year student majoring in physical
education at ZXent State University (¥SU), Kent, Ohio,
during the school year 1969-1970,

mwas home the weekend of May 1-2, 1970,

He retlrped To the KBU campus at about 2:30 P, on

Sunday, iay 3, 1970, and observed that the Reserve Officer
Training Corps (ROTC) Building had beea completely destroyed,

—was told by varicus individuals that Xent,
Ohig, was under Martial Law, Many students were saying
that there was to re a rally on the University campus at
noon the following day, Monday, May &, 1976,

On tlay 4, 1970 ,mns hurrying from his
room off the campus to niicnc ally, he heard a velley

of shots, 1ile hurried to the campus Commons winere he pushed
to the front cf avout 1,500 students, Someone said that a

student had been killed.
.

_ At this time, there wae a great many long haired
students in the front and he is of the opinion they may
have been the leaders of the students,

It was sald that the leaders were graduate students
or instructors. Gie did not know any of- them, One of the
students with whon he discussed the matter stated that one
of the girls involved was known to be 2 student at Akron

University, The HILVUSE girl v was killoed, was previously
observed on the campus by indeiinite number of days
ca

prior to the rally carrying » She had that repuitation

and wags the "“hinpie™ tvne,

Cleveland 93-2140 -

on__ 6/23/70 af-Pennsylvania File yBittsbursh 93-1317

by

Sy ——— 6/24/70

Date dictated

This decument cartains neithur recommendations nor <onclusions of the FBL, 1t s the praperty af the FBI and is loanad te your age
11 and 1ts contents ore not 10 ba distributed outside your agency.

v
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Cv 98-2140
PG 98-1317

@ B | 1

Following the szhooting, the National Guard

nttEuq_ tcd 'y Addeonasran +hoa Avaurd

[ SRS Y 4 I IS
WO QAGDREYSE e CTroVa waidn Tonined ac

about 1,500 individuals., One Guard announced that the
crowd had 5 nminutes to disperse. Many nmecmbers of the
crowd hooted and used orofahﬂ language and zone nade
_obscene sigpns wlith their some students sat

down and refused to move icft shortly thercafter,

He had no knowledge of the cntities of the students
involved.

S g e P R it E T
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Ohio ; - i He Summer as a laborer
resently working
opnomore at Kent

0
{ 1T
\

YT av)

e B

evening when th= ROTC Bullding on campus was burned,
was in his dorm, Heer Hall, and he advised h :
of the individuals who burned the building, advised

he was in posseggion of no Information as to who was responsibl
for setting the fire,

madvised that on Monday, May %, 1970, he
arrlved ai Tie Commens arca subsequent to the ghooting of
the students, as he had a class scheduled in Van Deusen

Hall. He had no inforwmation to relate concerning the shooting
of the students,

Concerning botih the burning of the ROTO Building
and the demonstratio was of the opinion that these
viere spontancous incilCiiTes. heard no prier announcements

concerning either by any individual or group. He had no
suspects in the ROTC Building vurning.,

_Jolunteered the following background
information: _

Name:
Racet
Sexs:
»0Bs
POB:
Address:

Durlng the weekend' of May 1-U, 1970,Freturne
to the campus on Saturday afternoon, May 2, 1570, Duw
wnowledge

Marital status:

on- 6/24/70 , (R C"l0  ru. Cleveland 98-21l

by _SA ______,_ D;u dictoted 6/26/70

This document containg nelther recommendations nor conciusiona af the FBL. It is the property of the FBI ond is loaned 10 your agency:
it ond 113 contonts are nct 1o be distributed outside your sgeney.

.3"\J A. "

- e S— - T - s -
T r—— s B i - eg—— "




CV 98-2140 . ;
2 : . )

Ocdupatioﬁ: . Student -~ Sophomore,

' : Kent State University,
Kent, Ohlojduring the
)

v

School addreasy ger Hall,

Major Study; Physical Education
Helghts - 5tgt

Weignt: 175 1bsa.

Hair: . brown, long

Eyes: Broun

Arrestsi | Nons
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- UNITED STATES GF7 SRNMENT = |../

1 - MI‘. w C'SUllivan -) H"‘"i-'vf.’l

Memorandum L - wrl A Rosen it

1 - Mr. C. D. Brennan /' -

Telt L.

{‘() : Mr. _C- D. Brennan DATE: 7/24/70 :{..l‘l.:” I
1 [‘mt'l I

' 1 - Mr. R. L. Shackelford !"--
FROM Mr. R. L. Shackelford I o 1 - Mr. G. H. Menzel ete. Room
’ P {lolmes

/! Gatly

DOUGLAS CHARLES CORMACK;
RICHARD CONRAD FELBER;
T

 PETER RLES BLEIK; 1c

JERRY RUPE;
SABOTAGE; SEB!H!BN CIVIL RIGHTS -
FEDERALLY PROTECTED ACTIVITY;

DESTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT PROPERTY

The purpose of this memorandum is to advise that a
closing report dated 7/20/70 (a copy attached), has been
received from Cleveland concerning the Kent State University (3
ROTC burning which further substantiates the involvement of
several of the above subjects in this incident.

One individual interviewed advised she observed subjs
qattempt to set fire to the ROTC building. This
}indlvi ual also saw subject Rupe burn an American flag and saw
Rupe and a person she believed to be subject Felber attack a
tfireman. Another person advised he considered the burning of
the ROTC building to be premeditated since demonstrators
possessed flares and machetes. This individual believed only

about six or seven persons started the fire and about iwenty

persons interfered with firemen fighting the blaze. -

“1

By letter 7/6/70, the Attorney General was advised
that inasmuch as Federal prosecution is no longer being
considered, no further investigation in this case would be
conducted unless specifically requested by him. He was advise
that a closing report would be submitted. '/,/. v ;S

P~27- 70 T s T e
- Enclosure§415u4gzr" -~ - R
T 98-46479 i l‘l To 1 e
GHM:KKs |
(6) | CONTINUED - OVER ~ ~*~* -

&)tjﬁxunva A Lt
7 - 'f""
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Memo r. C. D. Brennan
Re:
i Peter Charles eik;

]

Douglas Charles Cormack;
Richard Conrad Felber:
Thomas Graydon Foglesopgy

2

erry
98-46479

RECOMMENDATION:

rr!l__.l. .l.l_ _LJ. =t _ .2 . A

Lil&L attacneda iLev ter IO tl'le ﬂttorney ueneraL
with copies for the Deputy Attorney General, Assistant
Attorneys General, Internal Security Division, Civil Rights
Division and Criminal Division; and a letter to John D.
Ehrlichman at the White House be approved, enclosing for

~each a copy of the abhove report. Also if approved, in
accordance with Mr. Ehrlichman's request, a copy ot the
report will be furnished to the President s Commission on
Campus Unrest.

E LR g
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Transmit the following 1n

Via

38 (Rev. 5:22-64)

FBal
Date: 8/31/70

(Type in plaintext or code)
AIRIEL {Priority} / Q n ‘é
______________________________________________ IR/ ¥ %
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479) ~

s | SABOTAGE; SEDITION; DeSTRUCTION OF
. GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968 -
INTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY PROTECTED FACILITY

Re Cleveland airtel, 8/24/70.

along with other material selzed in the search of 230 East
Maln btreet., henE, UnlO, on e s e

[

on 5/10/?0, and a
receipt was obtalned from him regarding the return of all
hese items to him on 8/31/70.

/'%z
Buréau
- Cleveland

: ' iféf/ e
FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140) '0 - '%jw q/‘

ET AL r;L']

On this date, the items listed in referenced airtel, %a)

JNO: jks
(5)
GG 1)t 7T - Vs
EX109 FE0-1L
-A , . e SEP 2 1970
O USEP 1519870 a

- A:)prove-d Iﬁb %P /ﬂﬂ/\.ﬁ Sent M Per SW

‘ia::ﬁpecml/é;j‘l in C‘urqe

T T T e e

U. 8 COVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : (949 O

- 348-0%¢ i




0-4a (Rev. 1-19.67) A £ ;
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVEST, ATION '
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 -

DATE:  8/25/70 Re: UNSUBS; )

TO: FIREBOMBING OF ROTC BUILDING
Kent State University gKsy) -
Kent, Ohio |
May 2, 1970 ' |
SABOTAGE ‘

FBI, Buffalo (98-1235)

Invoice of Contents

Q13 through Qls f: . ) g%;rtans.
LA ('d EB/
b .
7] 6 9 75 \ .\l\ {1 Radio Eangme

| ] LFPS
Registered ‘\-——-—-[ '

MALEDE
AUG2 51970 -

necial Instructions: , COMM‘FB' L " FBI File No. ' o
"l Boom: Shaw shipment date and registry number,

'ipping Room: Show shipment date; bil{ of lading number;
itial invoice; returmn to Section checked in block; after

;tie]'g ancﬁGvsmln‘g'? ced in administrative file, 8/25/70 | PCL6812 MK
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SN RCIAK )
Avomgn 12 1070

Directar of RF2T Lah,
Nevth, off ITustjee
Hachinxyion, D,C.

tentleman:

Shertly aftor bkhe "incidents abt XKent State ivergity,

on Annrovimately May &5 kn May 12 AT oPficarg for fha
Gleveland offire searched mv sar ¥ 1Aarters atb

230 E. 'Yain §t, Kent, Chin. '™ officers tool 2lothine,
heoks, maners ko bhe eyamined in the bhem Anrpant inveghs

~akieon,

Moo the adrice of“—of‘ the Paszcho-ne T.T7,

office of the PIT, Tha wrilioa -t von reapeshine fhat the
persaonal helmm~ineg of be returned to his
home, ab the ahove addrezs, wnoles and panerc are of
little value, bhuf thn carments vou held are valuabple and
in exeollent conditiopn, '

e

I would ~ppreciate a prompk renlvy {f veou still reed tLhe
nlethes for yonr investiration, or their immedinte re-
Furn., "Mnnile vonr,

L

Sinnerenlsr roups
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i 1~ Mr. Conrad
RN : 1 - Mr. G, H. Menzel, 904 9th & D
- 1 ~ Mr. Williams, 7133
1~ Mr. Aaron
August 31, 1970 -

SRy e vore 160 1C

Dear Mr., -

Reference is made to your letter received on August 2],
1970, requesting advice concerning the return of certain items
belonging to your son which were reportedly taken from

230 East Main Street, Kent, Ohio, in May 1970,

A number of items were obtained from this address
during an investigation conducted by this Bureau as the result
of the execution of a search warrant on May 10, 1970,

". At the direction of United States Attorney Robert B.
. '-:‘Q{rupansky, the items obtained as the result of this search warrant
n'  are being returned to s 230 East Main Street,
2 Kent, Ohio, or to some other person in charge of those premises,
. Inquiry concerning these items should be directed to that address,

Sincerely yours,

MAILED 21 T, Tdgar Hoover
416311870 ‘

Mwisi) &3

COMM-FBL

John Edgar Hoover
Director '

98-46479 ~ /47 Cy
! I 125

.
'

1 - New York (wifh. copy of inéorhing) \.

1 - 1 » i ) * . R . ' 'J_( .. !
§ /“Cleve ang (with copy. of ;Ln:qom'mg) Ly e o ;—ld, )

T {
= Uy ' ga L
~——  MEW:mjk;(7) | l/{" G /{

: / (SEE NOTE PAGE 2)
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1« Mr, Conrad

1~ Mr., G, H. Menzel, 904 9th & D
1 ~ Mr, Williams, 7133

1l -~ Mr, Aaron

August 31, 1970

New York 11803 ' L

Dear Mr. _

Reference is made to your letter recelved on August 21,
1970, requesting advice concerning the return of certain items
belonging to your son which were reportedly taken from
230 East Main Street, Kent, Ohio, in May 1870,

A number of items wero obtained from this address
during an investigation conducted by this Bureau as the result
of the execution of a search warrant on May 10, 1870,

0 ", At the direction of United States Attorney Robert B.
e }(rupan

MAILED 2R

¢ L kuesaen

COMM-FBL

L

98-46479 -/M

PR LAy

" A

(\

-——-  MEW:mjk(7)

0§

Ji. ROOM 1 Z Grlrbr UNITC} /

- S T T —

1 ~ New York (with copy of 1ncom1ng)
51 - Cleveland (with copy. of 1nc0m1ng)

sky, the items obtaiped as th t of this search warrant
are being returned to

Kent, Ohio, or to some other person in charge of those premises.
. Inquiry concerning these items should be directed to that address,

» 230 East Main Street,

Sincerely yours,

T, Edgar Hoover

L

John Edgar Hoover
Director '

el

/f (SEE NOTE PAGE 2)
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Mr. Bernard Novick
NOTE:

Reply co-ordinated with Supervisor G, H, Menzel, 1 ‘
Domestic Intelligence Division, Delay in replying to addressee
necessitated by obtaining information from the Cleveland Office,

See Cleveland airtel to the Director dated 8/24/70,

Re: t al,; Sabotage; Sedition; Destruction

of W Rights Act of 1968 - Interference

with Federally Protected Facility,

R e ey . o .-
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FBI
" Date:  8/2U4/70

it the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

I N B

TO: DIRECTOR FBI §98 -46479)
ATTENTION & BI LABORATORY
FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140) (P)

| e— ¢

SABOTAGE; SEDITION; DESTRUCTION OF
R GOVERNMENT PROPERTY; CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968-
? INTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY PROTECTED FACILITY
i?&é\ Re Cleveland telephone call to Laboratory this date,

Inasmuch as requests have been received for the retur

‘ of certaln ltems previocusly submitted to the Laboratory in this

with Cleveland letter to the Bureau, 5/11/70, captioned "UNSUBS.
Firebombing of Army ROTC Building, Kent State University (Ksu),
Kent, Ohio, 5/2/70, SABOTAGE", the Laboratory is requested to//
return the following 1tems to the Cleveland Division: —
e
Item #1  3/4 length gray winter jacket (parka) with fur-
lined hood and orange lining.

#2  One pair blue denim jeans

#3  One pair tan suvede gloves
#4 One blue man's shirt (cotton)
#5  One hipple-type headband

/

1 One pair purple levis

#7 One tan corduroy coat in p}astic dry- cleaners bag

o! ot

#8  Two make- shift peace armbands, made from dungarees /

(:;) Bureau ) //

6 _li
- Cleveland ST _‘{ ‘

JNO/ Sky L
b

pproved{ M Per

U. & QOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ; 1889 O - 348-080 (1)




CV 98-2140

#9 Items found in first floor bedroom:

rubber balloons

tube Elmer's contact cement

tube Duco Cement

cardboard tube partially covered with aluminum

foil, with burned hole in one end (makeshift
marijuana pipe?)

N

The above items were among those seized in the search
of 230 East Main Street, Kent, Ohio, under authorization of a
search warrant issued 5/10/70 by U.S. Commissioner CLIFFORD E,
BRUCE, Cleveland, Ohio. This search warrant was executed
5/10/70 by searching the aforementioned residence for clothing,
incendiary material or any other material that could be used

for destructive purposes by explosion, thermal or incendiary
destruction.

The occupants of the aforementioned premises were
subsequently determined not to have been involved in the burning
of the ROTC building and the actual perpetrators have been
1dentified., As a result, U.S. Attorney ROBERT B. KRUPANSKY
has advised the above listed items may now be returned.

. Clev d Divislon obtained the above items from
who signed the certification regarding these
1 en irom his premlses at 230 East Maln Street; Kent,

!
€

Ohio, where other persons were also living in this communal- typ
residence, 1In order to preclude several individuals making
claim on us for the same items, the Cleveland Division will

jreturn all from the 230 East Maln Street
laddress to at that address, or, in _
{absence, to any other person in charge of those premlses,

-
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Fia [Rev, 1=]0<67) /’ . ‘v
EDERAL BURKAU OF INVEST -~ TION T
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 - -

DATE: 9/9/70 Re: UNSUBS; FIREBOMBING OF¥ ARMY ROTC
BUILDING, KENT STATE UNIVERSITY,
r0:  SAC, Cleveland _ KENT, OHIO 5/2/70; SABOTAGE

Invoice of Contenis

Q].B c?/‘.7/_] 0 ) Crypt.-Tral

B

~ . : ) Radio Eng
1
i 1 8 C} .'} i ] LFPS
MAILED 21
Registered SEPS - 1970
i COMM-FBY ) o) P, "
Special Instructions: FBL File No, ¢ 7" o /
“ail Room: Show shipment date and registry number,
ﬁhlppmg Room Show shipment date; bill of lading number;
1aitial invoice; return to Section checked in block; after .
nitialing in block, invoice to be placed in administrative file. 6/?/7?
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v - QPTIOMAL FOLM NO. 10
MAY 1983 IDINON
GRh IPME 14T IR 181-10.4

UNITED STA’I’ES“‘.V VERNMENT ~r
TO : DIRECTOR, FBI pate: 9/1/70
FROM : SAC CLAVELAND (88-2152) (C)
C (_9'
SUBJECT: ALLEGED »LOTS 710

DESTROY ROTC BUILDING,

L CLASSROCMS AUD DORMTTORILS AT

AL ., KENT STATE UNIVERSITY (KSU)
KENT,” OHIO

SABOTAGE -

00: Cleveland

Re Cleveland airtel and IiM to the Bureau, /23/70.

Fnclosed newwith for the Bureau are six (6) copies
of' a Letterhead Memoranduwm (LHM) pertaining to captioned
wmatter. Locally, two coples are being disseminated to Secret
Service, Cleveind and one copy each to wilitary intelligence
asencies, - '

n tne absence oi any acsts Lo Ltnrn or bowb oY
buildings during the summer scnoeol session at whU, and in the
absence ol any nown plots to perpetrate suecn acts during the
cemins fall school session, the Cleveland Off'lce is nst I
contemplating any additional inquiries in tuis matter, UACB.

Logical sources have been alerted to the possibility
of violence at XKSU, and in the event pertinent information is
subsequently recejved Lﬁdlcaf<§& that acts of violence are
irmient, the Clevn1and cre 11 promptly a2dvise the Bureau
and ail interest agenCLng)
RN Foaw
(2t pureau (Ene. £) (8¥)
- Cleveland
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UM ED STATES DEPALTMENT OF  GSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATLION

In Reply, Please Refer to . Clevcland » Chio
File No,

Geplenmber 1, 1970

ALY GEY PLOTS 0 DESTROY
ROTC RUILDING, CLASIRCGONS
A¥D DORUITORT S AT

KENT SVATE UNLVARSTTY (KSU)
KZNT, CHIO

SABUUAGH
Reference is made to momorandum, ceptioned es
above and dated June 23, 1970, at Cleveland, Chio.

The Tollouing individvels, when contacted on
June 23, 1970, advised that they wern unawvare o)’ any plans
by individuals, or organizations, to burn or bomb ey build
on the K5U campus:

nera nad Fcﬁn a

theft of expl 0 tne €5 frmnunition
Plant., Ravenna, Ohio, early in the Spring of 10” out that
no recent thefts of this nature had been repo rted

The above individuals did adviee, however, that the

atmosphere surrounding the KSU campus continues to b tense,
and that there are a variety of rumors circulating as to the
possibility ol additiona’t acts of violencc at 78U, . ach of ftne
above indjviduals indicated that they would advise the Federal
Bureau of Investigation in the event 'hcy teervned of eny actual
plans for violence, ;
~ / s ',) ;Y\
-/ 3y PA
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RE: ALLEGED PLOTS TO DIGuROY
'ROTC BUITLDING, CLASSL00MS
AND DORITORIES AT
KERD STATE UNIVERSITY (KSU)
KeNT, OHIO
SAROTAGR,

supra, advised that there nad not
i1, or bomb, KSU tulldinse durng ihe
e reinterated that he wouid notify
the Federal Bureau o: Investigation in the event he learned
of any plans of violence on the campus during the fall school

tern.

2C11 ety dGue! Lo
sunmer school cession.
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Fais decnrert coniaing neither
ruecmmandations s conclusions of
S FPL e e opeity of

tha FOlvnd Hiseacd 1o your Corgaty;
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it und iis conien!s cre not to b
distribzied otiede our ary ey,
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Date: 10-28-70

Transmit the following in

{Type in plaintext or code)

—he e e b ————— ————— —— —— -

Via AIRTEL __
(Priority}
o e e Lo .
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479) /S;;be
FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-21“0) '

v 16 O’ﬁ?

SABOTAGE; SEDITION;
DESTRUCTION OF GOVT, PROPERTY;
CIVIL RICHTS ACT OF 1968 -
INTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY
PROTECTED FACITITY

f.
Enclosed for the information of the Bureau are Q}qufT
two copies of an article Wthh appeared in the 10-23-70
issue of "The Cleveland Press", a daily evening newspaper
published in Cleveland.

LS
(%) - Bureau {(Encl. 2) (RM)
1l - Cleveland

JNO:mr ,d)
(3) A q&‘{(

{fj.’" 1‘/./"'.’ -
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CLNOT RECORDED

Mgy . ;2 NCT 301970
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' By DOUGLAS McCORMICK
Press Ohio Burcau

RAVENNA — Of the 25
persons indicted by the Por-
tage CountyGrand Jury,
some have becn charged
with first-degree riot and
some with second-degrece
riot.

Other charges Include In-
¢iting to riot and obstruct-
ing a fireman.

Under state law enacted
in 1968 first-degree riot in-
volves five or more persons
“in vielent and tumultuous
conduet with intent to com-
mit a feleny or facilitate a
felony. or any forceful of-
lfense against a person, or
"when aviolatorknows
somcbodv uses ot infends to
‘use a deadly weapon or ex-
plnswe

Possible examples would
be the rioter who as one of
a group hombs a huilding or

a rock.

A person convicted for
first-degree riot may be put
in prison for 1 to 3 years
under a fclong penalty. Or
he may be finced up to S1000
or imprisoned up toone
year, or hoth, which is a
misdemeanor penalty.
Judges are given discretion
in levying punishment,

If the person carried a
firearm during the riot he
could be sentenced to an ad-
&ditional j.to 3 years.

1 e gy ¢ o e L S e e

clebbers a guardsman with-

3

" Ioni Sion ma@x" :
' chargos exolained

+
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Second-degree riot in-
vnlves five or more persons:
in violent and twnultuous |
conduct with intent to do a
Tawful act with unlawful |
force and violence in such a
maaner as to create a clear
and present danger to per-
son or property.

Or the violators may be
acting with intent to pre-
vent or coerce official ac |
tion. or hinder a function of
sovernment, or commit or
facilitate the commission of
a misdemeanor.

Thus a possible example
of a second-degrec rioter
would be a person who isin
aprotestmarch (lawful)
that gets out of hand, surZes
into the street and ties up
traffic (unlawful) so that a
fire truck cant get to a
burning building.

Another example might
be a person who as a mem-
ber of a group rages over
the campus smashing win-
dows.

Penalty for second-degree’
riot may be imprisonment
for up 1o one year, a fine of
up to $1000, or both.

Inciting to riot means in- !
citing to {irst-degreeriot.
Penalty is the same as for
first-degree riot.

Obstructing a fireman can

.-result in a sentence of 30

days to six months, or a {ine
of $30 to §500. .

THSLOSURE
~

{Indicate page, name ol
newSpaper, clly and state.)

E~-9 TilE CLEVTLAN
PRE3S
(Cleveland, Ob
Date:  10/23/70
Edition: FIM‘\L
Author:

Editess  THOMAS BOARLU

Title:

Character: °
of
Classliication:

Submitting Office: (O leve ]
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Date: 10/20/70

{Type in plaintext or codel

—_—h i - —

AIRTEL
(Priority)
______________________________________________ J
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479)
FROM: SAC, CLEVELAND (98-2140) L
RE: I

re captioned matter, which appeared in the 10/16, SR,
and 10/19/70 issues of “The Cleveland Press", a daily l
evening newspaper published in CV,

!o!!owin

g names of individuals who have been :Lndlcted by

SABOTAGE; SEDITION;
DESTRUCTION QOF GOVT. PROPERTY:
CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968~
INTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY
PROTECTED FACILITY q

Enc., for the Bureau are two copl es of articles

venna, Ohio, made aval e on 10 e

the Special Grand Jury investigating the Kent State shooting:

on 5/4/70%

DOUGLAS CHARLES CORMAK
12841 Cherry Lane
Chesterland, Ohio

JOSEPH B, COLLUM
2506 Vera Place
Canton, Ohio

REG-3s 7/ . .. -
~ JOHN GERBETZ éss / / LA / /0

RUTH GIBSON

2 O0CT 22 1970 .

KENNETH J. HAMMOND

|\;‘\1

u (Enc. 4 ~(RM) ! " |
land ! -
06“0“%0 Tac| __qolpy EycLQ’\Jnf Q@gg .
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CV 98-2140

DR, THOMAS LOUGH

THOMAS D, MILLER

CAROL LYNN MIRMAN

1012 Page Street

San Francisco, California
JAMES M, RIGGS

JERRY RUPE

LARRY A. SHUB

DAVID O, ADAMS

WILLIAM G. ARTHRELL

PETER BLIEK

. ALAN M, CANFCRA

e e e e e e S

308 Newell Street
Barberton, Ohio

ROSE ANN CANFORA

RICHARD G, FELBER
portage County Jail

THOMAS GRAYDON FOGLESONG
3046 South Oak Hill Road
Silver Lake, Ohio
JEFFREY D, HARTZER
JOSEPH J. LEWIS

CRAIG A. MORGAN

Apartment 718
College Towers

"Kent, .Ohio

MARY HELEN NICHOLAS

—2—
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R |
CV 98-2140
ALLEN TATE
RONALD WEI SSENBERGER ,—)"
MICHAEL STEVEN ERWIN ' A7 |

It is to be noted that five 0f the above individuals
are subjects in instant 98 case.
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' ~ByMARY SWINDELL ,

Press Stafl Writer

RAVENNA—A Kent Stale
professor and a convicted
drug peddler were the first
persons put under arrest to-
day as deputies rounded up
25 persons indicted in the
campus disorders of last
May. )

Two of the first five in
custody were Greater Cleve-
landers.

Profl. Thomas S. Lough,
42, professor of saciology
indicted for inciting to riot,
surrendered voluniarily, ap-
parently having learned that
he was Lo be arrested. He
was accompanied by his at-
torney.

The other also was easy
to find. He was Richard C.
Felber, 21, of Akron, a fresh-
man at Kent State last year

“and presumably a student at
the time of the fatal clash.

He was already in jail,

Felber was charzed with
first degree riot, zttempting
to burn property, assault
and iqteri‘ering with a. fire-

man at the scene of a fire.
The fire was that which

‘razed the ROTC Bldg. May 2,

He recently was convicted
of selling drugs and is in
the Portage County Jail
h er e awailing transfer to
the Mansficld Reformatory
to begin a senfence of 20 to
40 years.

Lough was released on
$5000 personal recognizance

=The Greater Clevalandars,
both of whom surrendered
voluntarily, were James M.

Riggs, 20, of 29235 Sunsct
Dr., Westlake, a sophomore
in business administration,
and Larry Shub, 1676 Glen-
mant Dr., Cleveland Heighits,
a freshman last year.

Each is under indictment

for second-degree riot.

The fifth in custody is
Jerry Rupe, 21, of Rent, not
a student, who already was
in Stark County Jail on a
charge of possession of nar-
colics. He was indicted {or
arson, assault, striking a
fireman, inter{ering with a
fireman and first-degree
riot,

DEPUTILES, armed with
warrants, were rounding up
the ot hers None will be
natned until arrested.

None of those indicted last
week by a special Grand
Jury was among the Nation-
.al Guard troops who killed
four students and wounded
nine as a climax to four davs
of rioting on the KSU cam-
pus.

University officials chafed ‘
at the continuing court or-

ders banning discussion of
the jury report.

"Kent State President Rob-

~erl 1. White said he had been

given permission by the pre-
siding judge to comment put
not te criticize. He said he
weould not held any press
conferences as a conse-
quence. :

MEANTIME, the Case

‘Western Reserve Student

Mobilization Committee to
cnd the War in Vietnam an-
roup2cd 3 publiem_mesling
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on_the Kent State.jury re-
pott would be held Thurs-
dg){ at 8 p.m. in the Student
Union Ballroom, 11111 Eu-
clid Ave.

2 ‘
=Jerry Gordoen, coordinator

of the National Peace Action
Coalition, will speak, Co-
sponsars include the B'nal
B'rith Hillel Foundation,
Young Socialist Alliance and
the Peace Action Commit-
tee, )

Five other groups will
sponsor a rally tomorrow at
8 p. m. ip the CYWRU student
uniion ballroom. Theme will
be “Avenge Kent--Jail the
Murderers, Free the Stu-

. dents.” Students from Kent

will speak. Sponsors arve
Youth Against War and
Fascism, Cleveland State
University Cenfercnce, Ar-
tists for Peace. Dostal De-
fense Committee and CWRU
Strike Community. .

In Columbus, the Ameri-
¢an Civil Libertics Union of
Ohio called for a Federal
Grand Jury investigation of
the Kent State killings on
the grounds that National
Guatdsmen had deprived
students and others of their
civil rights.

IN CLEVELAND, Cong.
Louis Stokes said in a press
conference that the jury
findings had given new fuel
to radicals. He said it was
unfortunate that the jury
could {ind no reason lo re-
turn indictments against
{hose who pulied the trig-
gers.

In a speech in St. Louis
tast night, Robert W. Morse,
former president of Case
Western Reserve called the
shootings “an act of assas-

~ sination against American

youth.” He said he still
found it impossible {0 be-
lieve that “Middle America's
sons and daughters were
shot down in an open field

®n their own campas:*

o~

I JEURPTY
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By HASKELL SHORT, Press Ohio Bureau Chief

RAVENNA — A special state's Grand Jury teday in-
dicted 25 persons for 43 offenses as it returned its inves.
tigative report of the May rioiinz at Kent State Universi-

ty which saw four students killed and nine wounded by
National Guard Lroops. .

The jury ruled that the guardsmen, placed in an un-
fenable position with only deadly weapons to controlan
onrushing, rock-throwing crowd, fired in self-defense
and cannot be prosecuted under Qhio laws.

Names of the persons indicted were kept secret unlil
they have been arrested. Those accused were not identi-
fied in any way—but they definitely did not incude
guardsmen,

Robert Balycat, {he state’s chief investizator in the in-

quiry, would not detail the offenses charged against the
indicted 23 other than to say no narcotics offenses were

involved and the offenses all occurred between May 1
and May 4.

THE COURTROOM in Ravenna and the KSU campus |
five miles away were tense as Lhe jury returned its re-
port pinning- responsibility for the four days of rioting
e — ey u--....___-h

tpen tHe universily administration’s permissive policids |
toward radicals, which left the administration powerless .

to control its campus.

The report said it is reasonable to believe that the
tragic events of Sunday and Monday (May 3 and 4), fol-
lowing the Saturday night burning of the campus ROTC
building, would nol have occurred if KSU police had
moved in to chase away the four or five students actnely
{ighling firemen at the scene.

Jurors mentioned no names but they sharpiy criticized
the conduct of National Guard commanders, the univer-
sity administiration, a segment of the facully and univer-
sity policy developed over the years recagnizing all radi-

_¢al student groups wanting to use campus facilities.

IN CONTRAST 1o the report by the President’s Com-
mission on Student Unrest that the Kent shootings were
unnecessary and unjustified, this jury of Portage Counly
residenis said if uncovered evidence beyond Lthat found
by the FBI and other investigative agencies.

While criticizing guard commanders for giving the
troops only dcadly M-1 rifles, called inappropriale to use
In Student disorders, the Grand Jury said the retreating
sotdiers, under rock attack hy a riotous meb, fired “in
he honest and sincere belief . . . they would suifér bod.
ily injury had they not done 50.” '

“They dre not, therefore, subject to eriminal presecu-
tion under the laws of this stale for anv deaths or in-
~Jiries resuting therefrom,” the 18-page report stated,

B o e R L -

. "h'—""::“?'.__"' et S I oS

“——— ——THETBI HAD TURNED over all evidence it gaTIeT

to the state to help the Grand Jury in its investigati

Although the Justice Department could conlinue
Kent investigation it would be highly unusual if the F
eral Government would build a case azainst the Natio
Guard with evidence that a jury of local cilizens fou
| the shootings justified.

The Grand Jury alse concluded that the same ¢
ditions which led to the tragic events still exist and
r.unlmug until the university, faculty and studengs "t

i a STrong Stand against radicals bent upon violende
destruction of the school.”

It urged that all who wouid disrupt the university
expelled.

THE GRAND JURY report came after 25 days of stu
ing evidence gathered by federal and state agen
and hearing testimony from more than 300 witnesses.

Special security precautions were evident as the
port was released because liobert White, KSU presidi
"warned two days ago that radicals were surfacing as
on campus.

i The report gave a detailed description of events I
ing to the shootinzs as the 74 guardsmen on cam
duty retreated across the practice football field tow
Taylor Hall when their tear gas barrage {ailed to br
up a student rally at noon. It said 58 guardsmen W
hit by rocks.

“The most discouraging aspect of t
university’s role in the incidents. ..
that the administrative leadership h
totally failed to benefit from past event:

“Whalever may have been in the minds of those
harassed and otherwise taunted the national guardst
it is clear that from the time the Guard reached
practice football field they were on the defensive
had every rteason fo be concerned for their own
fare,” the jury said.

Student participants were branded as “guilty of
liberate eriminal conducl . . . those who stood b
cheer leaders and onlookers, while not liable for ¢
inal acts, must assume a part of the responsibility
what occufred.”

“TEAR GAS WAS admittedly ineffective hecau:
wind direction and velocity, and il was the heli
"most of those guardsmen present on the field 1ha
suppll_g.[ tear gas had been exhausted,” the jury sa

bt o AR o TR St
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“The circumstances present at the lime indicate that
74 men surrounded by several hundred hoslile rioters
were forced to retreat back up the hill toward Taylor
Hall under a constant barrage of rocks and other {iving
objects. accompanitd by a constant flow of chants such
as, ‘Kill, kill, kill.’

“Pholographic evidence has established beyond any
doubt that as nalional guardsmen approached the top of
the hill adjacent to Tavlor Halt a lavge segment of the
crowd surged up the hill led by small groups of agita-
tors, .approaching to within a short distance of the rear
ranks of the guard.”

Although some of Lhe student demanstrators claimed
only a {ew rocks were thrown, the Grand Jury reported
that construction workers in the arca lestified that 200
bricks were taken.

OTHER WITNESSES testified students carried hags of
rocks to the rally while others had gas masks and equip-
ment in obvious anticipation that something was going
lo happen.

. Rocks were also stockpiled in the area, some wilnesses
testified.

“There is additional evidence that advance planning
" had occurred in connection with the rally held that faal
noon,” the jury report said,

“Agrecing with the principle of law that words are
,hot enough to justify use of lcthal force the verbal
abuse directed al the guardsmen by men and women
students was such thal the jurors would not have he-
lieved it exceptl that it was contirmed by much testimeo-
ny and audio tapes. ’

The jurors obviously were shocked by the “verbal
zbuse™ referred to, saying:

“tIt) represented a level of obscenity and vulgarity
which we have never belore wilnessed .. . It is hard to
accept the [act that the languaze of theg uiter has be-
come Lhe common vernacular of many persons posing
as students in search of higher education.

" STHE FACT TUHAT the Guard fired in setf-defense is
~not an endorsement of the manner in which those in

command of the Guard reacted.

P r——p—al .
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“To the contrary ... the order to disperse
crowd on the Commons put the guard in an unten.
and dangerous position with weapons inappropriate
dealing with campus disorders, .

“Unfortunately, however, under current practices
other weapons have been made available to the g
by the Department of the Army.”

The jurors said “23 concerned facully members”
issued a statement atiacking Prezident Nixon, his }
nam policies, rac.sm, Governor Rhodes and the se!
administration. although coupled with a pilea for un
standing of campus issues, committed “an irrespons
act clearly not in the besl inlerests of Kent State.”

The report stated that d ocume nt, distribute
domrmitories early Sunday evening before the shoot
Monday, was prepared in the office of the dean for
ulty ceouncil, known asthe ombudsman.

The report slapped at & small minority of fac
members. who “devote their entire class periods lo
ing their students to openly oppose our institutior
government, even to the point where one student,
dared defend the American flag, was ridiculed by
professor before his classmates.”

THE GRAND JURY declared as "riots” in a ]
sense the disorders of Friday night in downtown |

- when the trouble began. the Saturday rally that I

the burning “of the ROTC building, the Sunday stu
sitdown in the sireets and the Monday rally, It said
students ignoved proper orders to disperse.

The cvidence is that the National Guard was ord
into Kent following Kent Mavor Leroy Satrom’s sc
call to Governor Rhodes' office for help becuase
mayor felt local authoritics could not handle the s
lion and no more policemen were available.

L —




“~"*The guard was called solely for the purpose I assisi-

Ing the civil authority,” the jury said and “at no timo -

during the period was martial law deciared.”

THE JURY SAID the campus police depariment is “to.
tally inadequate to perform the function of 2 law en-
forcement agency” and recommended il be placed un-

_der conlrol of a professional police officer.

A clear example of the campus police inadequacy, the .
jurors _said, was “the shocking inahility” to protect city
. firemen responding to the ROTC building fire.

A squad of unmiversily police was mobiiized three
blocks away but “it was decided by those in command
not to expose the officers to risk.” ‘

This, the jurors said. was a question of judgment but
showed a complete inability to respond in the manner
expected of a police department,

“It is hard to accept the fact that the
language of the gutter has become the
common vernacular of many persons

posing as students in search of higher
education,” . |

~

AS IT TURNED OUT. the jurors said, no more than
four or five students attacked firemen and no more than
10 or 12 persons were involved in burning the building.
Early reports had been that a mob of students had
chased firemen away,

“It is obvious that the burning of the ROTC building

could have heen prevented with the manpower avail- -

able,” the jurors said. “If the burning had been prevent-
ed it is reasonable to believe that the events which fol-
lowed on May 3 and 4 would not have occurred.”™. . ’

'“‘"“mrjurors heabed criticism upon university po

developed over the vears that “frstered an attitu
lzxity, overindulzence and permissiveness with the
dents and faculity to the extent it can no longer reg
the activities of either.” .
This situation. the jurors said, made Kf‘nt"'paljtu
ly vulnerable to any pressure applied [rom rfadlca
ments from within the student body or faculty.”

AS AN EXAMPLE, the jurcrs said, the universit
delegated disciplinary authority under a student coi
code that is “totally ineffective.”

“As a_matter of policy all eriminai offcr}ses unco
by campus potice except {clonies are gwen'to st
judicial boards with the. disposition, if any, bcm_g. r
mended counseling or other meaningless sanclions
jurors said.

Another example of the university cont}-ibuting
own crisis, the jurors said, is overemphasis on the
to dissenl.

The jury said thisis the procedure that allowe
dents for a Democratic Society, Young Sociatist All
Red Guard, Siudent Religious Liberals, and other.
upon violence to use the campus.

The jurors, expressing the hope that “ou_t of this
will emerge order and purpose.” called Kent Stat
versity a valued part of the community and urg
university to quickly expel trouble makers and «

bent_on.campus disorder.

®
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TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (98-46479)
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HL ! DESTRUCTION OF GOVT PROPERTY;
;- CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1968 -

5/1-4/70.,

JNOiral
(3)

GZ27- Bureau (Enc. 2) (RM)
1l - Cleveland

INTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY
PROTECTED FACILITY

Enclosed for the information of the Bureau are two (
coples of an article which appeared in the_ 10- 16-70 issuedof
"The Record-Courier” a daily newspaper published at Kent,

Ohio., This article sets forth the text of the Special Grand
Jury report on the distupbances at Kent State University (KSU)
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1 The order of this Court made and entered nto
i ber &,
| convened Scptember 14,
j low respuct:

1) Paragrapntt 7 of saiq order of September 5.
sunplainented by the additien of the following paragrapi

Spﬂc:al Counszel for the mnnm Geroral may hold one
{1y press conference .on Octeber 160 1970 st which time
lhey may prescnt o e pesws media that portion of the
report o] the Special Grand Jery which is not secret and
may answer only geiweral gueaiuns pertaining o sach pur-
tions of the repart cl the Specid Grand Jury without giving
d[IV b])(_(lll(_ h]l'll l':l!Uﬂ Cuiy }llll.lllll.'l" aon r.II"I\ Ul lIlL CVi-
dence presented Wi the siaid Special Grand Jury or making
any interpretittion of such rcpori.

It is further ordercd that a copy of this supplemental Or-
der shall be made available 0 the Special Counsel of the
Attorney General and to oli 1cpresentatives of the ncws
media participatieg In said vress counference,

It is further ovdered that Gwe Clork of this Court shall
enter this Supplesnenial Ordor upon the Journzl of this
Court. DATED THIS 15th DAY OF OCTOBER, 197

Edwin W. Jonces,
Altert L. Caris

Septent-i

1970 is supplemented an the fol-

ENTIRY ON SPECTAL GRAND JURY
IN RE THL MATTER OF 180N SURCIAL GRAND JURY:
This day appeored ot the bae of this Court the Special
Graad Jury hereietore bupaneied and sworn in and foe Uis
Poertage County, viz:

PBoaheoes 12 [1acbinga 9
NUUCTL 1L LTabvHIES

. Bobert W. Brown’

Carul Ann Balogh
[0, Thomas W, Yeager
. 11. Lewis 5. Bacen
Norman 14 Hitl : " ) i e
Ehzaboth H. Helsa 2. M,“m R‘,b,mmn“l‘-\
" - 13. Dallas Pigott
Lewis 3. Mdler e .
A, e 14, Maleem 12, Avery
Jumt‘_s H. [xffonls i‘JLh 15. Lowell T. Davis )
Otha O Drike Shwell v Lavis

Aarinrie I, AHman

N T & . . . . Eh LN LI L S A At
Edward M. Gennon Allernate
and by their Faremaa pooweuted to the Coitrt, their cer-
tain 30 biils of indictments covering 2% defendants and 43
offenses: eoch andrrsed by Hooert R Tasings the said
orerman of the Hpnlul Graad Jdury, A True Bl to
a'huh eadorsement =n:d Foreman subseribed his name,
'and against the ivllowing-naned persons for the following
pecified cifenses, viz-

Alse their report i writing to the Court in the following
words and figures. viz: i wie o

N e e

bl P
oL owp Wit/ s o N b

570 pertaining to the Special Grand Juey which

1970 s’

e
&'

{indleate page, name of
newepaper, city ang Bt

p. 9

Tiw RESOED-T

(RENT=-RaVeny
- QJ
Date: 9-16-7
Idition: 2 P
Aulhm ‘, .
"I‘ [ RO
Editor:
Title:
Character:
or

Classification?

Submitting Offtee: sl

[::] Belng Inveatigals

e Ratnainaln
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REVORT OF THE SPECIAL GRAND JURY

TO THIY HONORABLE dwin W, Jones, Judge of the
Court of Conmnnan Pleas. Pertage County, Ohio,

The Speciad Grend Jury of the Court of Conumon Pleas
of said Ununty of the Soplember term. Al 1970, herehy
report 1o the Conrt that thev have been in session 25 davs,
and hedewith by their foreman present to the Court the
Indictments found by said Jury

e have carr.'.‘u]!j," examincd afl such matlers as have

“legitimately camme to our nelice and within our charge.

having exanuned over 200 withesses, and presented 20 true
bills coveriny 25 Jefendants and 41 offenses considered by
us. The busineas o this Special Grand Jury has been Lrans-
acted in as expeditions a manner as possible.

As has already been reported here, this Specinl Grand
Jury reccived textimony froem inore than 350 witnesses
whoe have fairly represented every aspect, allitude. and
point of view copcerming the evenis which occurred in the
Rent. Ohiu o the vampus of hent State Unt-
riod from Ay 101970, to May 4. 1970,
inclusive. The porneds colled o8 witnesses, the order of
their appemance, and the questions presented. clearly in-
dicated un effart ot complete honarliahity with a full and
complele disclasuve of all availadle evidence. We are satis-
fied that 2ach o these objectives was acaermplished.

Many persons. some.of whom claimed publicly 1o be in
possession ol waoriinget niersation. and wino wers not sube
ject o subpecna were anvite! to leshifv. Some of those
invited did appesr. while others declined, All persons who
requested to festify were permitlad to do so.

In addition to the many witnesses sunmunoned to testify,
this Grand Jury viewed snd kberwise received all phy-
sical evidence believed to have anyv probative value, includ-
ing numcrous auwdio tapes. photagraphs. motion piclure
films, and physical evidence reeovered at the seene.

All requests for {urther infoymation made by this Grand
Jury have been compied with by the Special Counsel for
the Atlorney General as to the law applicable and the
facls.

Aity af
Livy O

versity during the
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The Grand Jury has had available the independent inves.
tigalive reports of the Federal Burcan of Investipation,
Chio Highwav Patrol. O Buceayw of Criminal Identifica-
tien and lnvestigation. and all other police avencies in-
volved. Thewr reporis and all periinent information and
evidence have Dboer examined in detwil, The Grand JJury
expresses its appreciation to all investigative agencies for
their cooperation,

In addilion. the Grand Jury has received a substantial
amount of additivnal information and evidence that was
not available 10 Lhe police agencies at the time of their in-
vestipations. Seme [3c¢1s were discovered subsequent Lo the
investigation ol nther ageacies,

Thim Grand Jurv expresses its appreciafion to Judge Ed-

“win W, Jores for his leadership ard gudance during our

sight in providing an aunosphere of judicial dignity within
which our work could be accomplished. it is our sincere be-
lieft that the Court’s order restricting publicidy in no
small measuis provided this atmosphere. The Grand Jury
withes further to express its apnreciition o the radio, TV.
-and press nedia for following not only the letter, but the
inicni™of the Court’s order, e e

. The_Gaand Jurors have determined numerous questions
of fact relative (o the issues presented. The Grand=Tecare-
wish 1o stress the fact bat aur findings are entirely our
own and no outside vifhionees were oxerted. [n view of
the many contiteting and contradictory zecounts previously
published concernng these events, we feel L appropriiie
lo report those nindings at this time, They are as follows:

L
» The incidents origin:ting on North Water Street in Kent,
Chic oin Fndav. day 1. 1970, and which spread to other
parts of the downtown arca and the Universily, constituted
ariot. .

We lind that no provocation existed for the acts commit-
ted there and that muny persens participating in Lhis riot
were nat students, but were of a tvpe who 2lways welcome
the opportunity to purticipate in the unjustified destruc-
tion of property, .

The investipative techninues utilized by law  enflorce-
ment agencies in coancclion with the suppression of ihe
riotous conducet of Jlay 1. 1970, were not adequaie o permit
the suecessinl prozecution of :nany of the persons who par-
ticipated, TU is apparent that new methods and techniques
designed to jweserve the aduntity of future participants
{rioters, ctes must e made available to our law eaforee-
ment agencies. That these responsible for riots, ete. be
held accountable. without exception, aod to the maxiimmum
extent provided by law, is obvious,

iL :

We find that the rallv on the Commuons on Saturday. May
2, 1970, which resulted in the burning of the R.O.T.C. buiid-
ing, constituted a ot There can never exist any justifi-
cation or valid excuse for such an act. The burning of this
building and destruction ot ils contents was a dehiberale
crizminal acl comimitied by students and nen-students. Nor
did the rinters stop with the ‘wureing of the RO.T.C.
building. They also =et fire to the archery shed and moved
from there o Ilast Mam Street on the front camipus where
they engaged ig further aets of destraction and stonsd the
members of the National Guard as they entered Rent,

Arson s arsen, whether commilicd on 2 college campus
or clsewhere. The fact that some of the partivipants were
collepe stdents chunges nothing. exeept perhaps (o further

2ggravale Lhe seriousbess of the oifense.

Lot PI R Y
“TITENGNd also be said that the many hundreds of students
who described themselves as  merely “observers” or
“cheerleaders™ are not tatally free of respepsibility dor
what occurred there. IU seemns to us that many students
are quick to say that “‘this is our campus.” but slow to
realize that this carries with it & responsitehity 1o care for
and protect that campus and the butldings situated there,

"
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* no more than 4 or
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law enlorcement ageacy. A elear example of this inade-
quacy was ihe shockinz inabilily 1o protect the Kent City
firemen who responded te the tice at the R.OT.C building
on May 2nd. The fire was reperted to the Kent Fire Depart-
ment by a University Police dispoteher. Ore squad of Kent
State University Police otticers had mobilized in an area
approxiinately  three biocks from rthe ROT.C0 busiding.
They were veadily available to lead the protection to which
the fircinen were entitled, That it was decided by those in
command not to expose their officers te risk represents
more than & quesztion of jwdrment: o indicates a complete
inability 1o respoad i @ maenner expocied of anv polive de-
partment. The persons wha atiacked the fijemen numbered

5. The tolal nuinher of those porsons who
actually attempted o five the bailding Jid not exceed ten or
twelve. It is obvious that the burning of the RO.T.C.
building could have been prevented wilh the manpewer
then availahle. U the burnier had bean prevented it s
reasonable 1o believe that Lhe events which (nilowed on May -
Ird and <1 would not have oceurred.

The inadeguacy of the iKent State University Police De-
partunent was turther demonstirated wih its {ailure to ve-
spotid Lo the evenis witch occurred oa Friday aight. Nay 1,
1970, the eavly morping of Stturday, May Ml and Sunday
nighi, Aav Wrd. This s net intended o criticize any indivi-
dual g[!y‘«)r af that departinert, I the rm.nnnﬂhlllh inr nra.
viling adezquate law enlorcement on campus is 0 ren Lain
with an cpeney phvoally stuated on that canpus, the ulii-
male cotranand. supervision, and control of Ut apency
must be divested from Lthe University administration and
placed in the hands of professionaliy trained personned,

Iv.
The Grand Jury finds that the evenls of Sundav. May 3.
1970, on cumpus and ul the corper of Lincoln Street and
East Muin Sireet in Kent, Chin, constituted a riot.

Tha aonuad norneaen nf tha Lacainre of dhic

Armnm wueae ta
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march info the city of Kent ia protest of. and in direct vin-
lation of the 8 .04 P AL curfew established by the maver of
Kent. As the studenis attemipted to leave the campus. they
were stopped at the ndersection of Main and Lincoln Slrects
by the Ohie National Guiard. Kent ity Police Departinent.
Ohia Michway Patrol apnd the Portore ounty Sheriff's De-
partment. The protesters tiien sat down i the street and en-
gaped in their oswval ohseenitics, rock 1hrmwing, and other
disorderly conduct. Had il not teen [or the combined efforts
of the law onforcement agenvies present. (uTther extensive
damage 1o persons snd proverty would have resulted in the
city ol kent that night. After their removal from the in-

tarcnntion oAf Loaod Alaim ol Ttrante tha rintore
ACTICTUGNR M cdsy Saadihit adhis SIS, e TIoETs

were dispersed by tear gas and retreated to the dormitory
complex known as Tri-Towers where some members of the
mob continued to advocate [urther acts of violence and de-

[ imiesle
Lonviin

- struction.
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The Grand Jury finds from the evidence that the Kent \'a

State University Police Department, as presemly consti- '!he j!llhcrlnﬂ nn the Cenmons an '\Ltv 41070, w

tutnd  ig ol IRTIY insdennata 1o nerfarm the funetinns of o i B S T SN 1. .

G, s ay AnGuCNas g D prtnnunin and aeunans 0 o Lo of the « Hive u| RIMEY aeidis

v Viee President in chetye of Stadent Aldaies, Wy
Qiat ol the persons asserbbod were erdere § o dispey
Mteryt s ((( asions, but Lot d o dooso) Thse ardeis
en by a Nent Stote Umsverstly pellzeman, cawsed a v
redaction and the pathering quiwckiv degeneraled min 2
nus b 1is obvious ot 6 the erder fo disperse
been beoided, there would not luse heea the consenn
of that fatemil day, Those who acted as participant
agititors are guilty of dehibernte. erininal conducet
wio vere piesett as cheerieaders and onloakers, whil
itable for criminal acts, must morally assume a part ¢
respemsibihity tor what oceurred,

VI
We find that as ol 5:28 1> on Saturday. May 2no
circwnstances then present in the eity of Kent, Chic

cossilated the re suevt for avsistanee of the Natinnal o

The events which lod {0 this :(quusi began with a
phinne call at B47 ANL, May nd by Mavar LeRov 8¢
to the Goverror's ollice 1o mbvise Bim of the riod on
struction which Tod taken plece in Kenlo This phone

resuited in the dispatching of an otficer of the N2
Guard lo assess the situation. As of Novon on $ntu
May Ind. U had been determunet by the Adpiant GG

al thal the situation did nol renuire the presence o
Guard.

AL 5:28 PM on Saturday, May 2nd. Mavor Satrom
catled the office of the Governor and at this time for
requested the assistance of the Notional Guard, The g
which prompted Maver Satrom 1o make this decision

1. Threats by studenls to duvntown merchants of
damage if they did not post signs on the premises
protesied the war in Vicinamn and Cambodia,

2. Reports that bwo earloads ol nembers of the e
men faction of the Students for a Democratic Soriety
in Kent and-or the Usiversity cainpus area.

3. Inforimation that varwous weapens fad been ses
the Kent State Universiwy canmpus,

4. Heports that the LOVT.C0 building.
ice, and thor Anny Recrutting Oifice
burned or otherwise destroved.

In addition to teeriving this information,
had, by this time. boen advised that substantial assis
would net be avalable frem any local daw enfore
azeneics o assist in protecting the ety and its reside

We feel that it should be made clear that the Ohe
tional Guard was called solely for the purpose of o83
the civil authority, At no time during the period of
Ist through May dth was nartial law declared.

the Kent P
in Kent wou

Maver S
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ft shoald be made etear that we 4o not condone all of the
activities ol the National Guard en the Kent State Univer-
sity canpus on May 4, 19700 We find. however, thit those
members of the Nationxi Guard who were presmt on the
hill adjzcent to Tavlor Hall on Aay 4 1970 bired tieir woa
pons in the honest and sincere belief and under cireum-
stances which would have lozically ciauxed them 1o believe
that they would satler scrious budily injury had they not
done so. Thew are not. thererare. subject o criminal
prosecution under the laws of this state tor any death or in-
jury resulting therefrom.

Fifty-cipist Guardsmsen were injured by rocks and other
objccts hurled at them as they moved across the ~Commons”
to Taylur Hali Hill and down to the practice lootbail fieid,
and were then facced to rotreat. hatever may have been
in the minds ol those who barassed and ctherwise taunted
the Natioval Guard. it is elear that from the time the Guard

reached the praclice foathall ficld, they were on the de- -
[ensive and had every resvan In he concerned for their own -

weHare. Tear gas was admittedly ineffective because of wind
direclion and velecity and it wag the behof of minst of those
Guardaren pesent on ihe Teatball practice field thay their
supply uf tear gas hod been exhoausted. That it was laier
delermined that one of len grenadiers stiid lad o a small
supply of tear gas remainnig in no way chianges this [act.
The circurpstances present at that time indicate that 74 inen
surrounded By several herdred hostile rioters wore foreed
10 rctreal back wp the hift toward Tavior Hall under a
consiant barrage of rocks and wother tiving objecls, ac-
cotnpanied by a constant [low of ohscenitics and chints such
W28 URILL, BILL, KILL™. fhatographic evidence hgs _cstab

}
1o It should be added, that although we lully understand

... lished, bevond any deubl. that as the National Guardsmen

t

approached the top of the hill adjacent to Tavier Hatl. a
large segmient of the crowd surped up the hill, led .bv
smaller greups of asitzlors approaching 10 within short dis.
mn‘cc's af the rear ranis of the Guardsmen. T

The testimony of the students and Cuardsmien is clear
that several members of the Guard were knocked to the
ground or 1o their Knees by the foree of the objects Lhrown
at them. Althoush seme rioters elaim that onlv o1 few
tocks were thrown. the testtmony o1 corstruction workers in
the area has estoblished thar 200 bricks were tken from a
nc::rhy constrection site. Various stndenrs were observed
rarrying rocks in sacks to the “rally’. others hrouphl gas
masks and other cquipment from off campus in obvious
anlicipalion of whal was ta happen. Rocks had been stock-
pll(-q in the immediale vicinity and enies of “GET TR
ROCKS™™ were heard as the Guardsmen waeni ontg 1‘1',."- \.--”-:

W '
......... i prad

tice field. There was additional evidapee that advance

- Plamming had occurred in connection with the “rally”™ held
N .

~—dl Noon on May 4th.

ke e M

AT ——

agree with the principle of law that words alone are nc
sufficient 1o justify the use of lethal force, the verbal at
directed at the Guardsmen by the students during the pe
in question represented 8 level of obscenty and vulga
which we have never betore witnessed! The epithels dived
at the Goardsmen and mowhers of thaw families by n
and female rioters alike would have been unbclievabie
thevy not been contirmed by the testimony from every g
ter and by audio tapes mude asvailable te the Grand J
It is hard to accept the fact that the language of the gu
has become the conunan vernacular of mMany persuns po
as sludents in search of 2 higher education.

The fact that we have found those Guardsimen who f
their weapons acted in sell defense is not an endorsenien
us of the manner i which these in command of the Nal
al Guard re-zcted To the contrary. we have concluded
the group of Guardsmen who were ardered to disperse
erowd on the Commons were pluced Inan untenable
dangerous pasition.

The Grand Jury also concludes that the weapons is
to the Natienal Guardsmen are not appropriate in oue
campus disorders. Testimony presented 1o tins Grand
reveals that the comuunding efficers of the Naw
Guard are in agreernent that the M-1 Rifle and other
powered weapons are notl lhe ype of weapons suity
such missions, except in those instances where requicd
return sniper fire. Untortunately, however. under cul
procedures, no other weiapons have been made ava
to the Guard by the Depariment of the Army. Non-l
wenpons more appropriate in connection with campus
orders should be made avalable o the National Guas
the fylure.

The Grand Jury takes note of some who have advod
{hat the Guard he commutied to action without live amr
tion. With this we canpal agree. Guardsinen shoul
furnisked with weapons that will 2fford them the nece:
prolection under the existing conditions.

ryry
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Among other persons sharing responsibility Tor the f
conseauences of dMay 4. 1070, then muost be inchude
“23 coacerne® faculty of Rent State Uriversity™ who
posed and made available for distribution on bdlay 3,
the tollowing document:

“The appearance of armed troops on the camypus of
State University is an appaliing sipht. Ocaupation o
town and campus by National Geardsmen is testuado
the domnigation of irrationainy in the pehicies ob our
ermment.

*The President of the Uniled States commits an i
act of war and reiers 1o bis oppesition as Chuanas’
stuedepte and facuity wo U indedd. all thinkive geophe |
s position is not only £atons! but patriotie True. bun
building at Lent State Universily 15 oo joke: we rulee
tactics. Vet the burmne of an ROTC buslding s no
dent, We deplore this vicience but we feel dnost be v
in lhe larger cuntext ol the dinly burning of buildin:
peanie lw gur government in Vietnam, Lavs, and fow
bodia. -
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wtlondership must set the example if it is (o persuade
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There is only ore conirse to follow if the people of this country
~ voung and old -- are ta he convineod of the goud Linth of
their leaders: The wiar must etap, The vendeltn aeainst the
Biack Panthees muest stop, The Censtitufional vigkts of a1l
must be defended spainst any challenpe. even frain the
Department of Justice itself, If Mr. Nivon iastead con-
titivies his hankrupl, illegal conrse, the Congress must be
called upon to impeach him.

“Here and now we ropudiate the inflammatory iuac-
curacies expressed by Governor Hhades in his press confer-
ence today, We uree him 1o remove the troeps from our cam-
pus. No preblem can be solved so long as the canypus is under
martial law,

“We call upon onr public authoritics to use their high of-
fices {0 bring abmut creater uvnderstonding of the iszues
involved in and contribuling to ke burning of the ROTC
building st Kent State University on Saturday, rather than
to exploit this incident in a manner that can ovaly iallane
the public and increase the confusion emong the members
of the University community.”

‘ Signad by 23 concerncd [aculty,

Kent State University, Sunday Afternnon,
Mav 3. 1970

R
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Soveral  hundred copics of this uansual document were
distributed in the verious dormitories situated on the kent
State  Universily  campus during the late aHernoon and
carly evening af May 3, 1970, The otlices and facilities of
the Dean for the Paculty Council, known as the Oadbods-
rn, were made available to those prrsons who participat-
ced in ils preparation Tf the purposc of the authors was

- simply to express their resentment to the presence of ihe

National Guard on campus, their timing could nol have
been worse. U their purpose was to further inflame an al-
ready tense situation, then it surely must have enjoyed some
measure of success. In either case, their action exhibited
an irresponsibic acl clearly not in the best inlerests of Rent
State University. Although the 23 persons retereed to at
the close of the statement did not actually alfix their sig-
natures to the decument. they, topether with sne additional
party. did leave their sighatures with the Dean ior the Facul-
ty Council as evidenee of thelr anwthorship and approval.

It should be pointed out that at least €0 faciliy members
were invited to the mecting, bul a majority apparenily
clected not to be associated with the prodact that resuited,

The conduct of these faculty aeinbers is in sharp con-
frast to those of the faculty wlw. throupeh their efforls on
May #th,, restored order and prevented further riotmg atler
the shooting.
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IX.

We find that the mojor responsibility for the incidenls
oceurring on 1he Kenl State University campus on Mav 2nd.,
Ird.. and 4th. rests clearly with those persons who are
chareed with the administration of the Umiversity. To al-
tempt to Bix the sole blame for what happened during this
period 0n the National Guard, the students or other partici-
pants would be inceneetvable. The evidence presented to us
hiis established that Kent State University was in such a
state of disrepair, that it was totally incapabie of re-acting
tn the situation in any cffective manner. We believe Lhat it
resuited from policies formulated and carried out by the
University over a period of several vears, the more obvi-
ous of which will be cominented on here.

The adinsnistration at Kent State University has fostered
an attitude of laxity, over-indulgence. and permissivencss
with its students and faculty to the extent that il cun no
longer repulate the activities of ecither ond is particularly
vulnerable to any pressure applied from radical elements
within the student body ar faculty. One exaimple of this can
be clearly sven in the delepaiion of disciplinary asthority
wivler a student conduct erde wiich has proven teially in-
cfiective. There has bren no evidence presented to us that
would indicate that college stwlents are anle to properly
dispose of criminal offendors within their own ranks any 5

L }

mare than they are coipable of devising their own curricy-
lum. participating in the selection of facully, or setting the
standards for their admission to or dismissal itom the Unr-
versity, Neither have we boen convineed that the (aculty is
necessarily cequippcd to oxsume and successfully carry oal
responsibilities of a purcly administrative character which
for many vears were considered to be totallv outside the
area of responsibility normaily associnted witih the leaching
facuity of our colleges and universities. In short, a sezment
of the student population and the {avulty have demanded
more and more conhiet of the admintstrutive functions of
Keat State University. The administrative stafl has con.
stantly vielded to these demands to the extent thal it ng
longer runs the University.

The student conduct code, as already indicaled, has boen
a total failure. As a mnatier of policy, i ¢rimninal offenses
wncovercd by the lniversity Police Iepactment, cxcep
those which constitute feolonies, were ratcrred o judicia
boards conumﬂvd solely of students residing in the dorinitory
where the alleged etfender resided. Thesg studenis deier
nmuned the guilt or innocence of the aecused and prescribes
the pumishiment. The end result Lhas boen, of course, tha
where any linal disprsition has been baade at all st has con
sisted of recommended counseling or some other meaning
less sanction, .

Offenses for which suspension or disovesal from the Uni
versily could be imposed were heard by the Student Faculty
Judiciary Council. Membership consists of two faculiv mem
bers, lwe students, and a tifth memver wiw shall be
Dean of the defendant’s college or a faeulty member desig
nated by him. A totat of oaly 5 students were dismissed
for non-academic reasons during the academic year 1963-7
out of a total envellient of more than 21 &0,

A second example of where the University has obviousls
contributed to the crizis it now faces 15 the over-cmiphasi
which it has placed and allowed to be placed on the righ
fo dissenl. Ajthough we fully recopnize that the rivht o
dissent is a basic frecdomn 1o be chenshed and protected
we cannol apree that the role of the Yniversity should b
to continvally foster & climate in which dissent become
the order of the day to the exclusion of all nortal behavio
and cxpressiog,
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“Twe'receive the impression that there 2re some persons

connected with the University whe belicve and opeply advo-
cate that one has a Jduly rather than o risht to dissent from
traditionally accepted behavior and iastitutions of govern.
ment. This is evident by the aduinistrative staft in provid-
ing a forum and aviilable fucilttes for every “radical
group'’ that comes aleng and the “sprakers’ ihat they
bring to the carnpus. 1L has been the poalicy of Kent State
Universily tn routinelv grant official recognition to every
group that makes appliration, The fow conditiens that have
been imposed are meaningless and we have heen unshle to
find a single instance where recapnition has been vefosed.
This is the pracedure by which the Strddents far o Demnoctu-
tic Saciety. Young Socialist Alliance. Hed freard, Student
Religious Liberals, and viher groups who advocate vinlence
and disruption were pranted recognition. Provisinnal recog-
nition is awtomatic upon fihing. During the period that is
required to process the application. the organizstion is per-
mitted {o the same usn of the University {acilities that
has when [fuliv recognized. No distinction is muade between
ordinary student organizatinns whose ohjectivos are related
to lepititnate activitics on camipus and the politically active
organizalions whose niembership openly adencates revolu-
tion and amarchy. Once femporary or permanent Tecopni-
tion is pranted the organtzation may sponsor speakers from
off campus and have the use of Universily focilities and
equipment for that purpese. It was in this manner that
Jerry Itnhin was hroupht to the campus in April, 1070, by
the Student Religious Liberals. The mllemmutary speech
given by Mr. Rubin was <o interspersed with vulgarity
and obscenity that 4 could not be reported by the local
news modia.

A further example of what we consider an over-em-
phasis on dissent can be found in the clussrorms of some
meombers of the University tacuity. The {3celiy members
to whom we refer trach nothing but the negative side of
our instituzions of guverrunent and refusr 1o acknoaledpe
that any positive good his resulied duoring the growth of
our nation. They dcvote their entire class perieds to urg-
ing their students to openly oppose our institutions of
govermnent even (o the point where one student who dared
to defend the American fag was rvidiculed by his professor
before his classmates.

We du net mean o sugpesl that these facully members
represent a masority of the faculty at Kent Stare Univer-
sity, To the contrary, we suspecl that they form a smali
minority of the total [acubiv. but this dees nol mean that
their presence should be ipnored,

‘The st dizcouraving aspeet of the Thniversitv's role in
the incidests whieh have heen the subject of our investi-
gation is that the administrative leadership has tatally
failed to benelil fromi past events, The same condescending
attifude toward the small minority benl on disrupting the

* Universily thal existed last Mav is sfill ffresent On Wed-
-mesddy, October 7. 1970 the Youlh Intcrnational Party,
more commonly known as the “YIPPUSS™. applied for and
were granted permission {rom the Ushoersity 1o use its
auditorium. The request for use of the University facilities
was granted in the customary routine’ maaner with no ap-
parent inlerest in the purpuse of the gidhering. The meet-
ing was later billed as a. "Yippie Open Smoker™” and was
attended by -some 250 persons. The agenda consisted of
several speakers whn exhortied in the yraal sbseene rhetorie

“"Un Sunday night, October 1, 1970, two appcarinces-w
schicduted at the Moworial Gymnasium for a rock mu
group known as the “Jefferson Airplane.” During
second performance und while the “Atrplane’™ were do
their musical numbers, color slides were projected ont
screen betind the group consisting of psychedelic colg
scenes of the Ohio National Guard on Kent Stale camp
and scenes of the shooting on May dth, complete w
views of the hodies of the victims,

On Ociober 12th. the “YIPPIERS™” secheduled a sec
mecling at the Auditorium which was supposed in so
manner to relate 1o the activities of this (rond Jy
Again, on October 14, 1970, the same “YIPPIE™ gr
scheduted a Noon rally on the Comunons. Neisther of th
events altracted moce than a handful of <peetators |
this is ta the credit of the student hodv., What distu
us is that any such group of intellectuai and sociad o
lits should be afforded the opportunily to disrupt the
fairs of a najor oniversity to the detriment of the v
majority of the students enrolled there. :

CONCLUSION

The members ol this Special Grand Jury find that
the conditions that led to the May tragedy still esist
15 apparent that an apathelic wirversity coramnunily
allowed a vocal minerity o seize conten] of the univer
campus. This will continue until such time as the eiuz
university - administration, facclty and  studenls  laks
strong stand against the radical element bent on viele

The time has comie to detach from university soc
those who persist in vielent behavier. Expel the tro
thakers without fear or {avor. Evict from the campus tl
persons venl on disorder.

This Graad Jury has in this report been critical of b
State Univetsity, but let no one assume that we do
consider the University a valued part of our commn
It is our hope that oul of this chaos will émerge order
purpose. It is our belief that Kent Siate Universily
the capacity to become a greater university in the futur

Nespectiully subimil
- Robhert I, Hasy
IFore
Cctober 16, 1870

ihere betn; no Turther business for =aid Special (v

Jury, they are recessed subject to the further order of

Court.
Edwin W. J
Ay, Judge -— Cemumon Pleas €
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1 -Mr. T. J. McNiff
Director, FBI (98-46479)
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SABOTAGE; SEDITION; DGPR;

CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1969;

IRTERFERENCE WITH FEDERALLY PROTECTED
FACILITY

T

Furnish Bureau with communication concerning
status of local prosecution involving 25 individuals
indicted as a result of violence occurring 5/70 at
Kent State University. Nb active 1nvest1gation is to be

ae s e de amms Besadh am o

- conducted in this matter but rcqubscuu information should
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| Beveral Federal statutes,

nn(ﬂ

he obtained through public source material and contact
with established sources,
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(4)
NOTR:
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The Cleveland Office conducted an extensive sabotage
1nvestigation concerning the burning of an ROTC Building at

Kent State University 5/2/70. As a result, 9 individuals were
identified as having reportedly engapged in acts in violation of

The Department, after reviewing the
reports, deferred prosecution in favor of local authorities.

Subsequently, local grand jury indicted 25 individuals as a
result of this action, Last information in file indicates that
20 of these individuals were arrested and 5 others were fugitives

It is felt that this matter should be followed,"

in the event local prosecution is dismisSsed, so that this matter

' could then be re-presented to the Department for an opinion

regarding Federal prosecution, In view of the recent decision of
the Department not to conduct additional inquiries concerning
the shooting by the National Guard on the Kent State University
campus 5/4/70, Cleveland is instructed to obtain the desired

information in a manner not designed to initiate controversy.or
speculation,
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Memorandum

To * DIRECTOR, FBI ($8-46479) DATE: 10/29/71

CSAC, CLEVELAND ($8-2140) (P*)

fet (>

SUBJECT! ARTHUR SCOTT BARNHARDT Ry Y
ET AL | Lo )y T
SABOTAGE; SEDITION; CIVIL WU B il
RIGHTS - FEDERALLY PROTECTED AT
ACTIVITY; DGP | Lt 3 2 ki
00: Cleveland o X Ao dQ,wwGﬁch a1

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are eight (8)
copies of an LHM concerning developments in the local
prosecution regarding captioned matter,

: The Cleveland office is placing this matter in a
; Pending Inactive status and will continue to follow local
' prosecution and report any significant developments,
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UNITED 87 N5 DEPARTYENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
In chl}'. Pleaze Refer 1o v .
1o o, Cleveland, Ohio

October 29, 1971

1 &
"

71 .
ent State University (KSU),
ent, io, advised that the trials of the 25 individuals

vho were indicted by the Special Portage County Grand Jury
for their alleged participnation in the May, 1570, disruotiens
at KSU have been postponed indefinitely vpending appeals on
behalf of those indicted and on bchalf of the prosecution
for the Grand Jury.

The October 22, 1971, edition of the Akron Beacon
Journal, a daily newspaver of general distribution in the
Akron, Ohio, area, reported that the U, S. Sixth Circuit Court
of -Appeals, Cincinnati, Ohio, dismissed a second appesl by
Ravenna attorney, SEABURY FORD, a special prosecutor for the
Grand Jury, ''to let the controversial Kent State University
grand jury report stand.' 7This article went on to advise that
"the court also confirmed a lover court decision vhich upheld
grand jury indictments acainst 25 persers in the KSU tragedyv,
The appellate court also reserved a lover court decision which
had ruled a '"gag rule'" imposed on persons connected with the
grand jury unconstitutional.

A second article appearing in the aforementisoned
edition of the Akron Bencon Journel repérted that Cleveland

S L AR ER Y AN )

Ohio, attorney, GERALD MISSERMAN had lndlcaLcd that decisions
by the U.S, Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals paved the way for
U. §S. District Court Judae WILLIAM K. THOMAS, Cleveland,Ohio,

to carrv out his Januarv 28’ 19?1’ r1|11n'1 n-r-r?.—rv-" Fioy f'r\n Yo a

L T S o & J-l.l-l,, -3 AR LY Sl

troversial Portage County Grand Jury report to be destroved.
This article vent on to advise that to complicate matters




- RE:  ARTHUR SCOTT BARHHARDT
ET AL

further, appeasls have been pending in both Federal and State
Courts., The article indicated that MESSEERHAN, representing

32 KSU faculty members, was pursuing his appeals throush the
Ohio State Courts, vwhile attorneys, DAVID SCRIBNER, of New
York, and BINJAMIN SHEEREP, of Cleveland, were representing

a group of KSU students and had appealed to the Federal Courts.
According to the article, these groups were orizinally joined
together, but that they split on January 23, 1971, vhen Judne
THOMAS ruled out the grand jury report and allowed the indict-
ments against the 25 persons to stand. '"Judge THCHMAS se2id the
report vhich exonerated Waticnal Guardsmen and blamed the KSU
uprising on the university faculty and administration, made
fair trials for the 25 impossible and violated free speech"
this article further renorted. '

_ In a separate article avppearing in the /fkron Beacon
Journal on October 20, 1971, it was reported that zides to the
Ohio Attorney Generazl were in Ravenna, Ohio, on Cctober 18 and
October 19 interviewving those who might testify for the prose-
cution in the cases of the 25 persons indicted., According to
this article, Ohio Attorney General WILLIAM BRO'™ is concerned
about the trials startiny before 1972 because ''State law
requires that a person be brousht to trial within three court
terms after he is indicted.,'" The third court term since the
indictments were returned on COctoter 5, 1970, vwill end on
December 31, 1971, The article went on to indicate that '"there
has never been a ruling on vhether the three-term requirement
is waived while appeals are pending,"

“dvised that the situation involving
the prosecutfon of the 25 persons indicted by the lortage County

Grand Jury is further complicated by the fact that KSU students
are petitioning for a Federsl Graand Jury regarding the Mey, 1970,
violence. .
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An article appearing in the QOctober 21, 1971
editibn of the Akron Beacon Journal reported that KSU students,
GREG/RAMBO and PAUL] 'VEANE, accompznied by KSU President Dr.
GLENW A, i{OLDS, were in Washington, D.C. to present a petition
to the Vhite House asking for a Federal Grand Jury investigation,
This article said thet the aforementioned individuals met with
Presidential Aide LEONARD GARMENT, 'vho promised to solicit a
response from ?resident [IXON within a month.® It also stated
that these individuals were attempting to arrange a meeting
with Justice Department officials. According to the zrticle,
"more than 10,380 KSU students, faculty, end local residents
signed the petition.' It stated that ''the petition charges
there is a 'discrenancy' between Attornev General JOHN MITCHELL's
decision of Aucust 12 that there is 'insufficient evidence' to
warrant a Faderal Grand Jury probe snd the FBI's report that
the shooting was 'unjustified." The article further indicated
that the aforementicned indiy&duals were being assisted in
Washington by Senator EDWARD/KZINNEDY, vho was attempting to
arrange a meeting for the students with Justice Departient
officials, and being assisted by Senator GECRGL }C GOVERN,
vho had arranged for a prefs conference for the %tudents.
/
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